
 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

Damage Prevention Committee Meeting Case List 
September 9, 2025 

Omnibus Session 
Case 

Number 
Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 
52212 Facility Owner: Peoples 

Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Kelley's Masonry and 
Remodeling, LLC 

On 1/7/2025 12:30:00 PM at 1826 S 18th St, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY The incident 
occurred on 1/7/2025 at 12:30:00 PM, on 1826 S 18Th 
St, in Pittsburgh City, Allegheny County. 
 
-Hand Tools- 
 
A gas line owned by Peoples Gas Company LLC was 
damaged.  
 
Peoples Gas Company LLC is the facility owner. Their 
Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, “Kelley's 
Masonry and Remodeling, LLC working at 1826 S 18th 
Street in Pittsburgh failed to place a locate request and 
struck and damaged a Peoples Gas service line.” 
 
Kelley's Masonry And Remodeling, LLC is the 
excavator. An AVR has not been filed as of 05-27-2025. 
 
2 photos of the damage and location were submitted with 
Peoples Gas AVR. No mechanized equipment or use of 
mechanized equipment is shown. Kelley's Masonry And 
Remodeling has been contacted by Peoples Gas about 
the incident and has stated they were not using 
mechanized equipment. 
 
Violations: 
None: Hand Tools 

 

52384 Facility Owner: BUCKS 
COUNTY WATER AND 
SEWER AUTHORITY 
(BCWSA) 
Contractor/Excavator: 
HENKELS AND MCCOY 
Project Owner: PECO 
Designer: MASTEC 
PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES 
Other: K D M 
ENGINEERING 

On 1/24/2025 10:50:00 AM at 922 BUSTLETON PIKE, 
LOWER SOUTHAMPTON TWP, BUCKS Bucks 
County Water and Sewer Authority- (BCWSA) 
disagreed and stated that " We are disputing the finding 
and fine that an AVR was required for this. BCWSA 
crews performed the repair once we were called out, we 
only had Henkles dig around the area for us to do the 
repair. I believe AVR's may not be reported if the 
damage cost is less than $2,500, which I can't imagine 
this digging would have amounted to. 
Also, we dispute the claim that the service was 5'1" off 
the mark. While the line could have been there, the 
service was marked in the direction of where it came off 
the main. Unknown to us, it was not a straight shot to the 
property but was angled off the curb box to the building. 
Under the Good Samaritan clause of PA ONE law, we 
marked the service to the best of our ability, even though 
we do not own the service line. We only own the water 
main itself. The attached pictures were taken at the time 
we marked ticket 20250081790". Pictures were 
provided. On 7/11/2025 DPI responded to BCWSA 
noting that compliance education was completed in 2025 
and the ACT 127-2024 update took effect in Oct 2024. 

BUCKS COUNTY 
WATER AND SEWER 
AUTHORITY 
(BCWSA): $1,000.00 
Section 2(10) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
PECO: $3,000.00 
Section 6.1(3) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(i) 3rd Offense 
$1,500.00 
 
MASTEC 
PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES: $250.00 
Section 4(2.2) 1st Offense 
$250.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

The new requirement is that the facility owner needs to 
submit an AVR for all damages and violations. DPI 
asked if the facility owner made any contact with the 
excavator during the time of the ticket requests that were 
not responded to. Email received on 7/11/2025 stated 
that BCWSA will find out if there was any contact. On 
7/14/2025 DPI Maki sent an email to Henkles and 
McCoy asking if any agreements were made to mark 
out. DPS Locke removed the 3 violations for 2(5)(i) 
because this is a service line and they are correct. 
 
************** 
The incident occurred on 1/24/2025 at 922 Bustleton 
Pike in Lower Southampton Township in Bucks County.  
 
A Water service line was hit and damaged.  
 
HENKELS AND MCCOY the excavator stated in their 
Alleged Violation Report (AVR) referring to LOWER 
BUCKS COUNTY JOINT MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY 
(LBCJMA) that “While hammering rock with excavator 
we hit the water service that was 5’1” off the mark and 
pulled the water service out of the curb stop. Call pa 1 
call, PECO, and Lower South Hampton water 
department. There was no loss of water due to the copper 
line was squeezed shut at time of hit. Shut job down till 
utility showed up. They marked out what they want to 
dig. We hammered there dig area. Dug out ruff and 
started to hand dig to help water department on marking 
repair. After repair was made, we back filled with stone 
and cold patch”. Pictures and reports were provided.  
 
**Please note that the facility owner is Bucks County 
Water and Sewer Authority (BCWSA) and they repaired 
this damage.  
 
Mastec Professional Services is the final designer which 
was confirmed by PECO and a preliminary design ticket 
was provided. K D M ENGINEERING was not the final 
designer. 
 
Bucks County Water and Sewer Authority (BCWSA) the 
facility owner did not submit an AVR as of 5/20/2025. 
BCWSA AVR was received on 7/21/2025. The 
stakeholder review was sent on 7/01/2025. BCWA stated 
in their AVR that “Line strike of water service at 922 
Bustleton Pike in Lower Southampton. Henkles and 
McCoy was the contractor doing the work and hit the 
water service in Bustleton Pike. When the hit was 
discovered, BCWSA was called out to assist. BCWSA 
had H&K dig out the area for us to do the repair, took 
about an hour or two to fix. Line was marked on 
Bustleton but service did a turn after curb box that was 
unknown”. 
 
PECO the project owner did not submit an AVR as of 
5/20/2025. Emergency ticket was responded to by PECO 
on 1/24/2025. DPI emailed PECO on 4/28/2025 asking 
who the final designer was for the incident occurred on 
1/24/2025 at Bustleton Pike in Lower Southampton 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Township in Bucks County. A Water service line was hit 
and damaged. No AVR has been submitted as of 
5/22/2025. 
 
K D M ENGINEERING was sent an email on 4/01/2025 
asking if they are the final designer for this project, since 
they did submit a preliminary design ticket and if 
BUCKS COUNTY WATER AND SEWER 
AUTHORITY and Verizon ever responded to the 
designer’s request for information. AVR and answers 
were due by 5/13/2025. No response was received as of 
5/20/2025. 
********* 
*Ticket 20250081790 - 000 was submitted by Henkles 
and McCoy on 1/08/2025 at 12:30 with a response due 
by 1/10/2025.  
Bucks County Water and Sewer Authority (BCWSA) 
responded field marked on 1/09/2025. 2 renotify tickets 
were sent afterwards and BCWSA was asked to mark 
their lines.  
 
*Renotify Ticket 20250081790 - 001 was submitted by 
Henkles and McCoy on 1/15/2025 at 9:07. RNO 
Remarks—[Attention PECO you responded field 
marked. Caller advised cannot locate markings at 922 
Bustelton Pike. Please return to site and mark property 
ASAP.  
PECO responded on 1/15/2025. PECO was renotified to 
respond to this ticket.  
 
*Renotify Ticket 20250081790 - 002 was submitted by 
Henkles and McCoy on 1/23/2025 at 8:54. 
RNO Remarks-- [ATTN ALL WATER AND SEWER 
CALLER STATES YOUR MARKINGS ARE GONE. 
PLEASE RETURN TO THE SITE AND REMARK 
YOUR LINES AND UPDATE YOUR RESPONSE. 
THANK YOU.] 
Bucks County Water and Sewer responded on 
1/09/2025, but never responded to this second renotify 
ticket. They did respond after the damage occurred.  
 
*Ticket 20243301647-001 was submitted by Henkles 
and McCoy on 12/03/2024 at 12:30 RNO Remarks-- 
[ATTN UTILITIES. YOU RESPONDED AS FIELD 
MARKED. CALLER STATES THERE ARE NO 
MARKINGS ON SITE. PLEASE MARK YOUR 
LINES ASAP AS WORK IS STARTING 
TOMORROW MORNING. THERE WILL BE A 
TRAFFIC PATTERN SET UP BTWN 0900-1500 FOR 
FIELD MARKINGS. THANK YOU.] 
Lower Southampton Township responded “field 
marked” late on 12/04/2024. No violation was given for 
this late response.  
 
*Ticket 20243301647-000 was submitted by Henkles 
and McCoy on 11/25/2024 with a response due by 
11/27/2024.  
Bucks County responded field marked on 11/25/2024, 
but were asked to mark when ticket 20243301647-001 
was submitted. They never responded.  



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

 
*Renotify Ticket 20243301647-001 was submitted by 
Henkles and McCoy on 12/03/2024 with a response due 
by 12/03/2024  
 
*Preliminary Design ticket 20222552157 was submitted 
by MASTEC PROFESSIONAL SERVICES on 
5/24/2023 with a response due by 6/08/2023.  
Bucks County Water and Sewer Authority did not 
respond through PA OneCall. 
Verizon responded with a conflict.  
 
VIOLATIONS 
Mastec Professional Services is in violation of: 
Section 4(2.2) – Failed to submit a design notification 
through the One Call System when a design drawing is 
completed. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Compliance 
education is required.  
 
BUCKS COUNTY JOINT MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY 
(BCJMA) the facility owner never submitted an AVR.  
Section 2(10) – Facility owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report through the One Call System 
within 30 business days after receipt of notice that the 
facility owner’s lines have been damaged by excavation 
or demolition work or if the facility owner believes a 
violation of this act has been committed in association 
with excavation or demolition work.  
3X - Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
See tickets 20250081790-000, 20250081790-001, 
20250081790-002, where the excavator states that the 
water lines need to be marked.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. Online 
Compliance Training was recently completed 
 
PECO the project owner 
Section 6.1(3) – Released a project to bid or construction 
before final design was complete.  
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike.  
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
Ticket 20250081790 – 001 names PECO as needing to 
mark their lines.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. Online 
Compliance Training was recently completed 
*************** 
This violation was not cited in the case: 
K D M ENGINEERING is in violation of: 
Section 4(2.5) – Failed to comply with all requests for 
information by the commission relating to the 
commission's enforcement authority under this act 
within 30 days of receipt of request. An email was sent 
to dwalkes@dmengineering.com; 
cwilliams@kdmengineering.com on 4/01/2025 asking 
about the final designer and if BUCKS COUNTY 
WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY and Verizon ever 
responded to the designer’s request for information. 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

AVR and answers were due by 5/13/2025. No response 
was received as of 5/20/2025. PECO was also sent the 
question of who the final designer was and they 
responded on 5/20/2025 that Mastec Professional 
Services was the final designer. KDM never responded. 
KDM is a preliminary designer for this project. 

52696 Facility Owner: 
VERIZON PA LLC 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Lower Paxton Township 
Authority 
Other: HERBERT 
ROWLAND AND 
GRUBIC INC (HRG) 

On 2/5/2025 12:00:00 PM at MELBOURNE DR, 
LOWER PAXTON TWP, DAUPHIN The incident 
occurred on 2/05/2025 on Melborne dr. between 
Schefield Cir. And Continental Dr.  
 
A telecom line which cross bored into a storm sewer was 
discovered. 
 
LOWER PAXTON TOWNSHIP AUTHORITY the 
facility owner and excavator stated in their Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) that While performing an 
emergency repair to the sewer stormwater system, it was 
found that telecom line shad been cross bored through 
the stormwater pipe and these lines were not properly 
marked as the existing lines were about 28" away from 
the painted marks on the street. Pictures were provided.  
 
HERBERT ROWLAND AND GRUBIC INC (HRG) 
was emailed and mailed and AVR request letter with 
questions which is due on 6/16/2025. Compliance 
Research provided design tickets for this area. On 
4/28/2025 an email was received explaining that “The 
project is still be designed and permitted. Yes this is in 
an area that we are currently designing. The only 
information we have about the Verizon line is that LPT 
staff found it when a pipe a storm pipe opened up the 
ground surface and required an emergency repair. Do we 
still need to submit an AVR even though we have no 
involvement with the initial AVR, just overlapping 
project areas”. On 4/28/2025 DPI responded that no 
AVR is needed from HRG, since this emergency had 
nothing to do with the design.  
There is no designer for this isolated incident.  
 
Verizon the facility owner who was cross bored into the 
Sewer stormwater system was emailed and mailed an 
AVR request letter on 4/24/2025. No AVR nor contact 
has been made as of 6/11/2025.  
*********** 
*Emergency ticket 20250342075 was submitted by 
LOWER PAXTON TOWNSHIP AUTHORITY on 
2/03/2025 with a response due by 2/06/2025. Comcast 
and Verizon responded, “field marked”.  
VIOLATIONS  
VERIZON is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Section 2(10) – Facility owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report through the One Call System 
within 30 business days after receipt of notice that the 
facility owner’s lines have been damaged by excavation 
or demolition work or if the facility owner believes a 
violation of this act has been committed in association 
with excavation or demolition work.  

VERIZON PA LLC: 
$4,500.00 
Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 
$2,000.00 
 
Section 2(14) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 2(10) 3rd Offense 
$2,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Section 2(14) - Failed to comply with all requests for 
information by the commission relating to the 
commission's enforcement authority under this act 
within 30 days of receipt of request. 

53578 Facility Owner: 
Columbia Gas of PA - 
North 
Contractor/Excavator: 
James Johnson LLC 
Project Owner: 
Armstrong 
Other: Comcast 
Other: Cranberry 
Township Butler County 
Other: Penn Power / 
FirstEnergy 

On 3/12/2025 11:07:00 AM at 525 GREENSPIRE CT, 
CRANBERRY TWP, BUTLER Undisputed- Penn 
Power / FirstEnergy mailed a check. see attached info. 
************** 
Dispute- Penn Power/FirstEnergy is disputing penalty 
amount and requested a reduction of $1,000. Penn Power 
said, Based on Penn Power’s investigation, Penn Power 
does not intend to dispute findings and penalties for the 
violations related to PA One Call ticket 20250621428. 
Since Penn Power’s line was not damaged, I am 
requesting your consideration of a reduced penalty from 
the $1,000 imposed amount. 
See their attached letter.  
****************** 
The incident occurred on Wednesday, March 12, 2025, 
at 525 Greenspire Court, in Cranberry Township, Butler 
County. 
 
A gas service line was damaged. 
 
Columbia Gas stated in their Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR) that “James Johnson LLC, working on behalf of 
Armstong Cable, was directional drilling under a 
driveway to install a new cable drop to the residence 
when their drill head struck and damaged an accurately 
marked 2” plastic, medium pressure gas main. The gas 
main was not spotted prior to boring despite the gas 
main being in direct conflict. They notified 911, and 911 
notified Columbia Gas when the damage occurred. 
Columbia Gas responded immediately to make the area 
safe and complete repairs. The local Field Operations 
Leaders and Damage Prevention Specialist met with the 
crew onsite regarding the requirement to spot all known 
facilities in the bore path to the depth of the planned bore 
prior to beginning. They advised that if there is anything 
unclear, they should renotify or call Columbia Gas 
directly to come back out. It was suggested that they 
move their bore path outside the tolerance zone of the 
gas main.” 
Columbia Gas provided photos of the damaged line and 
locate marks. 
 
James Johnson LLC and Armstrong, the project owner 
did not submit an AVR within 30 days of a line strike. 
 
20250621428- Routine ticket placed on 3/3/2025. No 
Response: the following Facility Owners did not finalize 
their response with “Field Marked” or “Clear No 
Facilities”. First response was “Scheduled Mark” on 
3/5/2025, then second response was “Insufficient 
Information Do Not Dig” on 3/18/2025- Penn Power, 
Comcast Cable, Armstrong, Cranberry Township Butler 
County 
 
Violations: 
 

James Johnson LLC: 
$1,500.00 
Section 5(11.2) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Armstrong: $1,500.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Comcast: $1,500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 3rd 
Offense $1,500.00 
 
Cranberry Township 
Butler County: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Penn Power / 
FirstEnergy: $1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

*James Johnson LLC is in violation of sections: 
Section 5(11.2) – When using trenchless technology, 
Excavator failed to utilize at a minimum, the best 
practices published by the Common Ground Alliance, 
section 5.29 Trenchless Excavation. 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalties Applied 
 
*Armstrong is in violation of sections: 
6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike. 
2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call ticket. 
20250621428 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalties Applied 
 
*Penn Power is in violation of section: 
2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call ticket. 
20250621428 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied 
*Comcast is in violation of section: 
2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call ticket. 
20250621428 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalties Applied 
 
*Cranberry Township Butler County is in violation of 
section: 
2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call ticket. 
20250621428 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied 

54549 Facility Owner: 
FIRSTENERGY / 
PENELEC 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Paul Somsky 
Project Owner: 
HILLCREST COMMONS 
Other: REGION 9 
HOUSING CORP 
Other: VERIZON PA 
LLC 

On 3/19/2025 8:00:00 AM at 1035A HILL ST, 
CHESTER HILL BORO, CLEARFIELD Paul Somsky 
(excavator) is disputing. DPS Locke agreed to reduce all 
violations by 50% for first time offender who is 
attending education. 
 
************** 
The incident occurred on 3/19/2025 at 1035A HILL ST. 
in CHESTER HILL BOROUGH in Clearfield Co.  
 
A Firstenergy / Penelec Primary Electric line was hit and 
damaged. No injuries occurred.  
 
FIRSTENERGY the facility owner stated in their 
Alleged Violation Report (AVR) that ” On March 13, 
2025, Hillcrest Commons, Excavator, submitted POCS 
Routine ticket 20250722186 to repair a water line at 
1035A Hill Street in Chester Hill Boro, Pennsylvania. 
On March 19, 2025, Penelec was notified that the 
Excavator dug into a primary electric line and made 
repairs. USIC, Penelec’s Contract Locator, investigated 
and determined the facilities were marked incorrectly”. 
Pictures and reports were provided.  
An email was sent to Compliance Specialist on 
5/28/2025 asking about any OneCall tickets that have 

Paul Somsky: $875.00 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(23) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 5(21) 1st Offense 
$125.00 
 
HILLCREST 
COMMONS: $1,000.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
VERIZON PA LLC: 
$1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

been submitted by Paul Somski. On 6/02/2025 the 
OneCall Compliance Specialist responded that "I do not 
have any record of Paul Somsky having placed one call 
notifications in the past". 
 
DPI Maki spoke with Jim Eltringham, the person who 
submitted the one call ticket. Jim stated he was not the 
excavator, but he is the supervisor. He stated that Paul 
Somsky was the excavator. Jim had never heard of ACT 
127-2024 or ACT 50. Jim had hired Paul Somsky to do 
the work.  
HILLCREST COMMONS is the project owner who 
employs Jim. AVR was due by 4/19/2025 and received 
on 5/21/2025. The AVR stated that “Jim Elttringham, 
the property superintendent, notified PA One Call before 
excavation was started to come mark the line. Jim 
marked the area in white that was to be excavated. 
PAOne Call came out and Jim met them on site and then 
directed also where the white lines were and the work 
was to be done. They used a sensor and marked electric 
lines but nothing in this particular area where the work 
was being done. A representative First Energy said it 
was the locating One Call service's fault when Jim 
showed them the photo of the marks and white lines 
before digging. An electric line was hit. Power went out 
on the property for five or six hours. Nobody was hurt. 
Power was restored, and the work was completed the 
next day. >51 people were affected”. On 5/28/2025 an 
email was received stating that “Hillcrest Commons is 
owned and managed by Region Nine Housing Corp. 
There are 80 units that all lost power at the site for 
several hours. The office lost power as well. This is how 
many people were affected”. 
 
REGION 9 HOUSING CORP is the company that 
manages and owns Hillcrest Commons. On 5/20/2025 
DPI Maki spoke with Holly and added her contact info 
to the case. Holly stated that she will fill out an AVR 
tomorrow and notify DPI Maki when that is completed  
 
DPI called Paul Somsky on 5/21/2025. Paul asked that I 
speak with his wife Lori and stated that she is better at 
paperwork. DPI explained what the AVR is and why one 
is needed. Lori stated that Paul has his own small 
business. 
Paul Somsky the excavator stated in his AVR that 
“Everything was marked with cones and white paint. 
The maintenance supervisor even showed him where we 
were going to dig and has pictures of everything before 
we started to dig. When the guy came back to remark the 
lines he put red marks where there wasn't any power just 
so he was covered. He was mad that he had to come 
back after we hit the line. His putting the extra red lines 
caused us a lot of unnecessary hand digging”. The AVR 
lists Region 9 Corporation as the Project Owner. >51 
people were affected.  
 
VIOLATIONS 
Paul Somsky is in violation of: 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Section 5(23) – Excavator may not delegate their duty to 
submit a locate request to the One Call System to 
another person. The excavator shall have sole 
responsibility to submit each locate request to the One 
Call Syste 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line.  
Section 5(21) – Excavator failed to pay the annual fee 
for service provided by the One Call System. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Compliance 
education is required. 
Violations reduced by 50% during stakeholder review to 
$500, 250, and 125 - total $850.00 first time offender 
who attended education. 
 
HILLCREST COMMONS is in violation of: 
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike 
or damaging a facility owner’s line during excavation or 
demolition work activities or if a project owner believes 
a violation of this act has been committed in association 
or demolition.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Compliance 
education is required. 
 
Listed below are facility owners in violation of Act 127-
2024, Section 2(5)(vii) Failed to respond to an 
emergency One Call ticket as soon as practicable.  
Verizon is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to emergency 
notification 20250783348 as soon as practicable 
following notification. Emergency ticket 20250783348 
was requested on 3/19/2025 at 14:11. Verizon did not 
respond field marked until 3/21/2025.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC Online 
Compliance Training was recently completed. 

53910 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Gas Company 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Legendary lawn care 
Project Owner: 
HOMEOWNER 

On 3/24/2025 2:00:00 PM at 236 EASTERN ST, NEW 
KENSINGTON CITY, WESTMORELAND Legendary 
Lawn Care is disputing 5(2.1). 
 
DPI removed 5(8). Peoples reached out to 911 and 
clarified that 911 was contacted. Peoples AVR had 911 
as not called. 
**** 
Incident occurred on March 24th, 2025, at 2pm on 236 
Eastern Street, New Kensington City, Westmoreland 
County.  
 
A gas line was damaged.  
 
Peoples Gas Company's Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR) states, "contractor while installing block wall hit 
service line. Contractor did not have a 1 call but 
homeowner did that is why it was marked and correctly 
marked. The home owners ticket was 20250740215." 
AVR notes that 911 was not notified.  
 
811 comments note, "Legendary Lawn Care has not 
placed notifications with PA One Call in the past." 
 

Legendary lawn care: 
$2,500.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(23) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
HOMEOWNER: $0.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$0.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Pictures from Peoples Gas Company show an excavator 
and line marked out from the homeowner's dig ticket.  
 
Legendary Lawn Care and the Homeowner have not 
submitted an AVR as of 5/19/2025.  
 
Violations: 
 
Legendary Lawn Care  
Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe. PUC 
compliance education is required. 
Section 5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 
911 and the facility owner when damage resulted in the 
escape of any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or 
liquid. PUC compliance education is required. 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or 
other violation. PUC compliance education is required. 
Section 5(23) – Excavator may not delegate their duty to 
submit a locate request to the One Call System to 
another person. The excavator shall have sole 
responsibility to submit each locate request to the One 
Call System. PUC compliance education is required. 
 
Homeowner 
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike. 
Homeowner violation reduced to $0 warning. 

53762 Facility Owner: Penelec / 
First Energy 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Eagleway 
Communications 
Project Owner: Velocity 
Communications 
Other: Charter 
Communications 
Other: Erie Water Works 
Other: Everstream 
Other: Verizon 

On 3/28/2025 9:00:00 AM at 5008 Sir Lancelot Dr, 
MILLCREEK TWP, ERIE Penelec was previously 
disputing violation of 2(5)(v) only but are now 
accepting. They previously accepted 2(5)(i). 
 
Charter Communications accepts. 
__________ 
The incident occurred on 03/28/2025 at 9:00 AM, at 
5008 Sir Lancelot Drive, in Millcreek Township, Erie 
County. 
 
An electrical line owned by Penelec was damaged. 
 
Penelec, the facility owner, submitted an Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR). Their AVR states, “'On 
3/12/25 Eagleway Communications LLC, Excavator, 
submitted Routine ticket 20250714781 for Sir Lancelot 
Dr Millcreek Twp, Erie County, PA. Excavator was 
installing fiber and conduit for Velocity Network. On 
3/28/25, the Excavator contacted Penelec to report a 
power outage at 4962 Sir Hue Drive due to a dig in 
while excavating. Penelec investigated and located a 
damaged unmarked underground secondary going to the 
residence. Penelec’s Contract Locator, USIC, 
investigated and determined that the root cause of the dig 
in was that the secondary line was marked just outside 
the tolerance zone by their technician.” Photos were 
submitted. 
 
Eagleway Communications, the excavator, submitted an 
AVR. Their AVR states, “During excavation, we struck 

Penelec / First Energy: 
$750.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Charter 
Communications: 
$250.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Erie Water Works: 
$500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 2nd 
offense $500.00 
 
Everstream: $250.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Verizon: $1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

a service power line that was marked incorrectly. Our 
crew was digging approximately 3 feet away from the 
marked line. The locate was inaccurate and led directly 
to the utility strike”. A photo was submitted. 
 
Velocity Communications, the project owner, submitted 
an AVR. Their AVR states, "The contractor states that 
the line got damaged when he put the anchor for his drill 
in the ground. The marks for the electric line were over 
18 inches off from where they actually were and thus the 
break”. A photo was submitted. 
 
Routine ticket 20250714781 had a response due date of 
03/14/2025. 
- Verizon did not respond to the ticket until 04/01/2025. 
- Penelec replied scheduled mark on 03/14/2025, stating 
they would mark by 03/19/2025 17:37. The line was not 
field marked until 03/26/2025. 
- Erie Water Works replied scheduled mark on 
03/14/2025, stating they would mark by 03/19/2025 
17:37. The line was not field marked until 03/27/2025. 
- Everstream replied scheduled mark on 03/14/2025, 
stating they would mark by 03/19/2025 17:37. The line 
was not field marked until 03/26/2025. 
- Charter Communications replied scheduled mark on 
03/14/2025, stating they would mark by 03/19/2025 
17:37. The line was not field marked until 03/26/2025. 
 
 
Violations: 
 
Penelec – 
- Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket within the required amount of time. Ticket 
20250714781. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. 
Erie Water Works – 
- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket within the required amount of time. Ticket 
20250714781. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. 
Everstream – 
- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket within the required amount of time. Ticket 
20250714781. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied.  
 
Charter Communications – 
- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket within the required amount of time. Ticket 
20250714781. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. 
Verizon - 
- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket. Ticket 20250714781. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. 

53956 Facility Owner: National 
Fuel 

On 4/1/2025 11:00:00 AM at 27 LIBERTY ST, 
FREDONIA BORO, MERCER The incident occurred 

JMR Excavating: 
$4,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Contractor/Excavator: 
JMR Excavating 
Project Owner: 
FREDONIA BOROUGH 

on 04/01/2025 at 11:00 AM, at 27 Liberty Street, in 
Fredonia Borough, Mercer County. 
 
A gas line owned by National Fuel was damaged. 911 
was not notified. 
 
National Fuel, the facility owner, submitted an Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR). Their AVR states, “Excavator 
struck natural gas distribution using power equipment 
while working within the tolerance zone. Please see 
attachments.” Photos were submitted. 
 
JMR Excavating is the excavator. An AVR has not been 
filed as of 05/30/2025. 
 
Fredonia Borough is the project owner. An AVR has not 
been filed as of 05/30/2025. 
 
The submitted photos show the gas line marked using 
paint. The damage occurred within the tolerance zone. 
 
No indication that 911 was notified. National Fuel did 
not report if 911 was called in their AVR. An emergency 
ticket was not requested. An AVR was not received from 
the excavator. The submitted photos do not show any 
evidence of 911 being called. 
 
Ticket 20250871606 was entered as an insufficient 
ticket. (An insufficient ticket indicates the caller is 
stating they will begin their NON-emergency excavation 
before the minimum 3 business days.) The lawful start 
date listed on the ticket was 04/02/2025. Damage 
occurred on 04/01/2025. 
 
Ticket 20250871606 was requested by the project 
owner, Fredonia Borough. The excavator, JMR 
Excavating, did not submit a ticket request. (Excavator 
may not delegate their duty to submit a locate request to 
the One Call System to another person.) 
 
Ticket 20250871606 had a response due date of 
04/01/2025. Fredonia Borough did not respond to this 
ticket. 
 
 
Violations: 
 
JMR Excavating– 
- Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care 
and employ prudent excavation techniques. 
- Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe. 
- Section 5(23) – Excavator may not delegate their duty 
to submit a locate request to the One Call System to 
another person. The excavator shall have sole 
responsibility to submit each locate request to the One 
Call System. 
- Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or if 
the excavator believes a violation of this act has been 

Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(23) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(8) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
FREDONIA 
BOROUGH: $1,500.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. 
- Section 5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 
911 and the facility owner when damage resulted in the 
escape of any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or liquid 
which endangers life, health, or property. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
 
Fredonia Borough- 
- Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike. 
- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket. Ticket 20250871606. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. Facility 
owner/locator and project owner. 

54000 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Independent Enterprises 
Inc. 
Project Owner: 
Edgewood Borough 
Designer: LENNON 
SMITH SOULERET 
ENGINEERING INC 

On 4/4/2025 11:40:00 AM at ELMER ST, 
EDGEWOOD BORO, ALLEGHENY The incident 
occurred on 4-4-25 at 12:00 PM, on Elmer street, in 
Edgewood Borough, Allegheny County. 
 
A gas line owned by Peoples Gas Company LLC was 
damaged.  
 
Peoples Gas Company LLC, the facility owner, 
submitted an Alleged Violation Report (AVR). Their 
AVR states, “INDEPENDENT ENTERPRISES working 
for Edgewood Borough struck and damaged a Peoples 
Gas service line. The service line was marked via 
measurements due to no signal from tracer wire. Peoples 
Gas used a VAC truck to spot the service line at the curb 
box and to attempt to find tracer wire. The wire at the 
curb box did not give useable signal and the line was 
marked via measurements. INDEPENDENT 
ENTERPRISES had field notice of a problem locate as 
show in the picture where the locator mark NO WIRE 
and PNG VAC to alert PNG VAC crews on where to 
work. In that same picture, you can see that there are 
water markings near where the damage occurred and 
prudent digging techniques should have been being used. 
In addition, there are no visible markings from any 
utility on the street to alert the crews that lines are in the 
area and an update ticket should have been placed.” 
 
Independent Enterprises, the excavator, submitted an 
AVR. Their AVR states, “Contractor was excavating to 
install new storm sewer when a 1" plastic gas service 
was struck. At 1 ft deep A longside Service line was 
running across ditchline and was off its mark 7ft. 
Address for service was 428 Elmer St. Contractor called 
911 and Peoples Gas responded and fixed service line.”  
 
Edgewood Borough, the project owner, submitted an 
AVR. Their AVR has no summary.  
 
Lennon Smith Souleret Engineering Inc, the designer, 
submitted an AVR. Their AVR has no summary but 
does include a Supplement Info attachment with a 
summary of the event.  

Peoples Gas: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

 
The damage occurred on a brick paved street. PGC 
submitted 5 photos, and Independent Enterprises 
submitted 4, of the location with their AVR. Of PGC’s 
photos, 3 show the site after the damage occurred, and 2 
are of their marks prior to excavation, though the date of 
the picture cannot be determined. All 4 Independent 
Enterprises’ photos are after the damage occurred and no 
marks remain on the road that are shown in PGC’s 
photos taken prior to the damage occurring. The damage 
is indicated by a Hit Kit marker, and is within the 
tolerance zone of a blue mark shown in PGC’s pre-
damage photo, though no yellow mark is within the 
tolerance zone. Ticket #20250643640 New – Excavation 
– Routine was submitted on 3-5-25, with PGC 
responding “Field Marked” on 3-7-25. The damage 
occurred on 4-4-25. No additional renotify/remark 
tickets were submitted between Ticket #20250643640 
New – Excavation – Routine on 3-5-25 and Ticket 
#20250942029 New – Damage – Emergency 4-4-25.  
 
Violations: 
Facility- 
PGC: 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Recommendation: PUC compliance training education 
was recently completed. 

54090 Facility Owner: Hampton 
Shaler Water Authority 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Nigrelli Plumbing 
Project Owner: 
UNKNOWN 

On 4/8/2025 9:41:00 AM at 35 Locust St, ETNA BORO, 
ALLEGHENY The incident occurred on 4/08/2025 at 35 
Locust St. in Etna Borough in Allegheny County.  
 
A water main was damaged. 37 addresses were affected.  
 
HAMPTON SHALER WATER AUTH stated in their 
Alleged Violation Report (AVR) that On April 8, 2025, 
Mike from Nigrelli Plumbing called the Hampton Shaler 
Water Authority office. Hampton Shaler Water 
Authority responded to the site and saw that the water 
service line was ripped out of the water main. This 
caused us to shut down the water main and make repairs. 
The excavator was digging on an expired one-call”. 
Project is listed at >$400,000. And Level “A” 
Subsurface Utility Engineering (SUE) is noted. Pictures 
were provided. On 5/12/2025 an email was received with 
an attachment showing the affected area. DPI Maki 
counted 37 addresses that were affected per the sheet 
provided by the HSWA. .  
Compliance Research Results: No record of contractor 
placing One Call notifications with PA One Call in the 
past. 
 
Nigrelli Plumbing did not submit an AVR as of 
6/11/2025.  
On 5/09/2025 DPI Maki emailed an AVR request letter 
and mailed an AVR request letter on 5/12/2025. Nigrelli 
Plumbing called right away and left a detailed message. 
A few minutes later, DPI Maki returned a call to Negrili 
Plumbing who stated that it was not Negreili who was 
excavating. He stated that they worked there and did 

Nigrelli Plumbing: 
$3,000.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(6)(i) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 5(17) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(21) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

have OneCall tickets. He will submit an AVR and get 
the tickets to me. He stated that they found the water 
under the plate, but did not hit it. He works for 
affordable Homes and described that he was working 
inside and outside. He also stated that Etna could not 
afford the upkeep of the water lines, so sold that utility 
to Hampton Shafer Water Authority. The water plates 
pop off all the time he says. He also stated that he can 
get a statement from Etna about this issue. He will 
submit an AVR. 
 
On 5/12/2025 DPI Maki mailed an AVR request letter to 
the address where the incident occurred. AVR was due 
by 6/12/2025. 35 Locust St. in Etna is a rental property. 
No AVR was submitted, no letter was returned.  
 
VIOLATIONS 
Nigrelli Plumbing is in violation of: 
Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe.  
Section 5(6)(i) – Excavator failed to plan the excavation 
or demolition work to avoid damage to or minimize 
interference with a facility owner’s facilities in the 
construction area.  
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or 
damaging a facility owner’s line during excavation or 
demolition or if the excavator believes a violation of this 
act has been committed in association with excavation or 
demolition work.  
Section 5(17) – Excavator failed to comply with all 
requests for information from PUC staff within 30 days 
of the receipt of the request.  
Section 5(21) – Excavator failed to pay the annual fee 
for service provided by the One Call System. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Compliance 
education is required. 

54320 Facility Owner: AQUA 
PENNSYLVANIA INC. 
Contractor/Excavator: 
RNS PLUMBING 
Project Owner: 
HOMEOWNER 

On 4/9/2025 8:00:00 AM at 202 JANET AVE, 
BRISTOL TWP, BUCKS The incident occurred on 
4/09/2025 at 202 Janet Ave in Bristol Township in 
Bucks County.  
 
A water line owned by Aqua PA Inc. was damaged.  
 
Aqua Pennsylvania Inc. stated in their Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR) that “ EXCAVATOR HIT WATER 
SERVICE LINE THAT WAS MARKED 
CORRECTLY” Pictures were provided.  
 
RNS Plumbing AVR was due by 5/09/2025. No AVR 
has been received as of 5/30/2025.  
 
Lisa Mezicco is the homeowner and project owner. No 
AVR was requested.  
********* 
*Ticket 20250792094 was submitted by RNS Plumbing 
on 3/20/2025 stating that the work is at  
202 Janet Ave. Working from the sidewalk to the Street. 
Asking to mark public sidewalk, right of way and the 

RNS PLUMBING: 
$1,500.00 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

street. Please include the grass area before the street. The 
responses were due by 3/24/2025.  
*Emergency ticket 20250950124 was submitted by RNS 
Plumbing on 4/05/2025 at 10:50 a.m. 
Aqua PA field marked on 4/05/2025 at 7:11 pm.  
*Emergency ticket 20250990723 was submitted by 
Aqua Pennsylvania inc. on 4/09/2025 at 8:35 a.m. 
 
VIOLATIONS 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or 
damaging a facility owner’s line during excavation or 
demolition or if the excavator believes a violation of this 
act has been committed in association with excavation or 
demolition work.  
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. PUC 
Compliance Education is required. 

54273 Facility Owner: Comcast 
Facility Owner: First 
Energy - Met-Ed 
Facility Owner: UGI 
Utilities 
Contractor/Excavator: M 
& A Excavating 
Project Owner: 
homeowner 
Other: N;eighbor 

On 4/9/2025 8:00:00 AM at 6 Tully Lane, Reading, PA 
19601, BERN TWP, BERKS Incident occurred on April 
8th,9th, and 16th of 2025 on 6 Tully Lane, Bern 
Township, Berks County.  
 
A gas was damaged on 4/8/25. 
An electric line was damaged on 4/9/25. 
A cable line was damaged on 5/16/25.  
 
Email from UGI states that they have no record of a gas 
line damage. No pictures for a gas line damage. Damage 
Prevention Investigator (DPI) provided additional 
information for UGI. UGI reached out for their local 
region who confirmed a line was damaged.  
 
UGI's AVR stated, "Excavator dug a sewer trench with 
mechanized equipment. In the process the trench 
collapsed and damaged our gas service. UGI was 
working next door and repaired the service. After further 
investigation, no paoc ticket can be found for M and A." 
 
Met-Ed's Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, "On 
November 13, 2024, M and A Excavating LLC, 
Excavator, submitted POCS Routine Ticket 
20243183049 to excavate for a new home construction 
at 6 Tully Lane, Bern Township, Berks County, 
Pennsylvania. On April 9, 2025, Met-Ed was notified of 
an outage at 4 Tully Lane. USIC, Met-Ed’s Contract 
Locator, investigated and determined that the Excavator 
damaged an accurately marked primary line near a 
transformer. The root cause of the damage is the 
Excavator failed to dig prudently within the Tolerance 
Zone." 
 
Comcast's AVR states, "CONTRACTOR WORKING 
AT 6 TULLY LN DAMAGED LINE AT 8 TULLY 
LN." 
 
Neighbor submitted three AVRs that state: 
Incident 1 - "Excavator broke gas line while digging 
sewer or gas line for new home. THIS IS THE FIRST of 

UGI Utilities: $1,000.00 
Section 2(10) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
M & A Excavating: 
$2,750.00 
Section 5(3) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(6)(i) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
homeowner: $0.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$0.00 



Case 
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Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

THREE INCIDENTS OF OUR UTILITY LINES 
BEING CUT BY EXCAVATOR. On 4/9/25 our electric 
line was severed while excavating and on 4/16/25 our 
cable/internet main was cut. Separate violation reports 
will be filed for those incidents." 
 
Incident 2 - "THIS IS THE SECOND of THREE 
INCIDENTS OF OUR UTILITY LINES BEING CUT 
BY EXCAVATOR AND UTILITY SERVICES BEING 
INTERRUPTED TO OUR HOUSE. On 4/8/25 our gas 
line was broken while excavating and on 4/16/25 our 
cable/internet main was cut. Separate violation reports 
will be filed for those incidents." 
 
Incident 3 - "Excavator cut the main cable/internet line 
and told me that "since it didn't spark when I cut it, I 
didn't worry about it." Service was out 6+ plus hours 
until I discovered it and inquired with excavator. THIS 
IS THE THIRD INCIDENT OF OUR UTILITY LINES 
BEING CUT BY EXCAVATOR. On 4/8/25 our gas line 
was broken while excavating. And on 4/9/25 our electric 
line was severed while excavating. Separate violation 
reports will be filed for those incidents." 
 
Pictures from Met-Ed show that the electric and cable 
lines were marked out in the tolerance zone. Other 
pictures also show an excavator being used. 
 
Violations: 
 
M & A Excavating 
Section 5(6)(i) – Excavator failed to plan the excavation 
or demolition work to avoid damage to or minimize 
interference with a facility owner’s facilities in the 
construction area. Gas. PUC compliance education is 
required. 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques. Electric. PUC 
compliance education is required. 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques. Cable. PUC 
compliance education is required. 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or 
other violation. PUC compliance education is required. 
Section 5(3) – Excavator failed to preserve mark-outs or 
request a remark. Gas. PUC compliance education is 
required. 
 
Homeowner 
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike. 
 
UGI 
Section 2(10) – Facility owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report through the One Call System 
within 30 business days after receipt of notice that the 
facility owner’s lines have been damaged by excavation 
or demolition work or if the facility owner believes a 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

violation of this act has been committed in association 
with excavation or demolition work. 

54217 Facility Owner: National 
Fuel Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
High Tech Underground 
Project Owner: Velocity 
Net 
Designer: Velocity Net 
Placeholder 

On 4/10/2025 12:00:00 PM at DEVON LN, 
MILLCREEK TWP, ERIE Non-damage incident 
occurred on April 10th, 2025, at 12pm along Devon 
Lane, Millcreek Township, Erie County.  
 
Gas lines were not potholed.  
 
National Fuel Gas' Alleged Violation Report (AVR) 
states, "Excavator performing trenchless excavation 
without potholing nearby National Fuel facilities. 
National Fuel has continuously expressed the need to 
pothole all affiliated areas near the excavators path of 
excavation. Please see attachments." 
 
Pictures from National Fuel Gas show trenchless 
technology being used to install Velocity Net Fiber lines 
across gas marks that were not potholed. 
 
High Tech Underground and Velocity Net were mailed 
and emailed a request for an AVR on 5/30/25. 
 
High Tech Underground submitted an AVR that 
included pictures and videos of them potholing Devon 
Lane.  
 
Velocity Net Communications' AVR states, "I was 
contacted a few days prior to this date that High Tech 
Underground were too close to the NFG lines and not 
potholing the lines. It was decided between myself and a 
representative from NFG that we would meet with High 
Tech and go over the situation. The three companies had 
a meeting on site to discuss what High Tech needed to 
do to follow the rules that NFG has about maintaining 
proper distance away from their lines and to go over 
options of routes that could be taken. All parties walked 
away from this meeting with a better understanding of 
how High Tech would proceed with the job. I was not 
made aware that an AVR was being put in and thought 
this was being taken care of just between the 3 
companies, that is why my AVR is late." 
 
Documents indicate that High Tech Underground met 
with National Fuel Gas and Velocity Net about 
potholing techniques. Date of 4/9/25 was overlayed on 
High Tech Underground's images and videos that show 
them potholing and trenching with shovels. Extra 
pictures submitted by NFG are from Wynburne Avenue.  
 
No violations found due to dates of images and video 
showing potholing prior to incident date. 

 

54165 Facility Owner: PECO 
Contractor/Excavator: D 
E HARRIS SERVICES 
INC 
Project Owner: Home 
Owner 
Other: Chester Water 
Authority 

On 4/14/2025 12:00:00 AM at 4947 CHESTER CREEK 
RD, BROOKHAVEN BORO, DELAWARE Chester 
Water Authority - 2(5)(vii) Violation removed 
Southwest Delaware County Municipal Authority - 
2(5)(vii) Reduced from $1000 to warning - $0 
******************** 

PECO: $1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
D E HARRIS 
SERVICES INC: 
$2,000.00 
Section 5(6)(i) 1st Offense 



Case 
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Other: SOUTHWEST 
DELAWARE COUNTY 
MUNICIPAL AUTH 

The incident occurred on 4/14/2025 at 12:00, at 4947 
Chester Creek Rd, in Brookhaven Borough, Delaware 
County. 
 
A gas line owned by PECO was damaged. 911 was 
contacted.  
 
PECO An Exelon Company, the facility owner, 
submitted an Alleged Violation Report (AVR). Their 
AVR states, “D E HARRIS SERVICES INC was 
excavating with a excavator to replace the sewer service 
under ticket number 20251040015 when they exposed a 
steel line 15.2 ' away from the gas mark outs instead of 
calling in an exposed unknown or re note the original 
ticket D E HARRIS SERVICES INC proceeded to cut 
into the steel sleeve that housed the 1/" plastic gas 
service with a saw while cutting into the steel sleeve 
they cut into the 1/2" plastic gas service., it was found 
that D E HARRIS SERVICES INC was not digging 
prudently and cut into the exposed gas service.” 
Photos submitted show marks before the excavation and 
after the damage occurred. There are no marks within 18 
inches of the damage, indicated by a hit kit.  
 
D E Harris Services INC, the excavator. An AVR 
request letter and email was sent on 5/14/2025. No AVR 
has been submitted as of 6/17/2025. 
 
Brian Otruba is the homeowner/project owner.  
 
Ticket # 20251040015 had a response due date of 
4/14/2025. CHESTER WATER AUTHORITY AHRS 
responded “Field Marked” on 4/24/2025. SOUTHWEST 
DELAWARE COUNTY MUNICIPAL AUTH 
responded “Field Marked” on 4/21/2025,  
 
Violations: 
Facility – PECO: 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training 
was recently completed. 
 
Excavator - D E Harris Services INC:  
Section 5(6)(i) – Excavator failed to plan the excavation 
or demolition work to avoid damage to or minimize 
interference with a facility owner’s facilities in the 
construction area.  
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or if 
the excavator believes a violation of this act has been 
committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. 
Section 5(17) – Excavator failed to comply with all 
requests for information from PUC staff within thirty 
days of the receipt of the request.  
Section 5(20) – Excavator failed to renotify One Call of 
an unmarked or incorrectly marked facility upon arrival 
at a work site. 
 

$250.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(17) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(20) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Chester Water 
Authority: $0.00 
 
 
SOUTHWEST 
DELAWARE COUNTY 
MUNICIPAL AUTH: 
$0.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $0.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 
Facility(Other)- SOUTHWEST DELAWARE COUNTY 
MUNICIPAL AUTH 
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification.  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 
 
Facility(Other)- Chester Water Authority 
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification.  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 

54276 Facility Owner: PECO 
Contractor/Excavator: 
DANELLA POWER 
SERVICES 
Project Owner: PECO - 
SPACESAVER 
Designer: PRIMERA 
ENGINEERS 
Other: VERIZON 

On 4/14/2025 12:00:00 AM at LINDEN WAY, UPPER 
MERION TWP, MONTGOMERY The incident 
occurred on 4/14/2025 on Linden Way in Upper Merion 
Township in Montgomery County.  
 
A secondary electric line was damaged.  
 
PECO the project owner and facility owner stated in 
their Alleged Violation Report (AVR) that “Danella 
Power Services was excavating with an excavator to 
install electric for Peco under project ticket number 
20250870457 when they pulled the secondary in front of 
transformer between addresses 2005 Linden Way and 
1901 Linden Way, During the investigation on 
4/16/2025 it was found that the prints provided at the 
time of the locate do not reflect the secondary running 
into the front of the transformer all electric prints show 
the electric entering the sides of the transformers not the 
front due to the mapping discrepancy the secondary was 
pulled”. 911 was notified. Directional Drilling was used. 
PECO added that there were Missing or incorrect facility 
line maps or records. No project information was 
provided.  
USIC report provided the Summary of the Event:” On 
4/15/2025 USIC was notified by Peco of a damage that 
occurred on 4/14/2025 at 2005 Linden Way Upper 
Marion Twp Montgomery County PA, During the 
investigation it was found that Danella Power Services 
was excavating with an excavator to install electric for 
Peco under project ticket number 20250870457 when 
they pulled the secondary in front of transformer 
between addresses 2005 Linden Way and 1901 Linden 
Way, During the investigation on 4/16/2025 it was found 
that the prints provided at the time of the locate do not 
reflect the secondary running into the front of the 
transformer all electric prints show the electric entering 
the sides of the transformers not the front due to the 
mapping discrepancy the secondary was pulled.  
PECO submitted another AVR that stated “ON 
MONDAY, APRIL 14, 2025, AT APPROXIMATELY 
5PM, A DANELLA CREW CONTACTED AN 
UNMARKED SECONDARY WIRE WHILE 
TRENCHING FOR INSTALLATION 3" CONDUIT. 
DURING THE TRENCHING PROCESS WITH THE 
MINI EXCAVATOR THE CREW STRUCK THE 

PECO: $1,500.00 
Section 6.1(3) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(i.2) 1st 
Offense $250.00 
 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 9 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
PRIMERA 
ENGINEERS: $750.00 
Section 4(2.2) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 4(3) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 4(5) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
VERIZON: $2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

UNMARKED SECONDARY WIRE”. Report was 
provided.  
On 5/06/2027 DPI Maki asked PECO who the final 
designer was for this project and for the final design 
ticket#. PECO responded right away and stated that 
Primera is the final designer for this project. PECO did 
not know the final design number for this project. On 
6/10/2025 PECO responded that the designer was not 
likely notified for this electric damage.  
 
DANELLA POWER SERVICES the excavator stated in 
their AVR that “On Monday, April 14, 2025, at 
approximately 5PM, a Danella crew contacted an 
unmarked secondary wire while trenching for 
installation 3’’ conduit. During the trenching process 
with the mini excavator the crew struck the unmarked 
secondary wire. The incident was not reported to Danella 
management or the Constitution Manager prior to the 
crew’s departure on April 14, 2025.No project 
information was provided. Report was provided.  
 
Primera Engineers, the designer, did not submit an AVR.  
 
*Complex Project ticket 20242612489 was submitted by 
Danella power Services on 9/17/2024 and stated that 
“Complex Project meeting held on 9/24/2024 at 14:00 
and states to refer to the comments, which gives the 
directions for lines be marked, 50 ft in all directions on 
multiple streets. Lawful start date on 10/01/2024”. No 
facility owner responded that they requested a meeting.  
 
VIOLATIONS 
PECO is in violation of: 
Section 6.1(3) – Released a project to bid or construction 
before final design was complete.  
Section 2(5)(i.2) – Failed to document Communications 
between a Facility Owner and Excavator to ensure the 
excavator is aware of a facility owner’s inability to 
locate it’s facilities.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. Facility 
owner and project owner compliance education is 
required..  
 
.Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Section 9 – Failed to make best efforts to comply with 
the Common Ground Alliance Best Practices Chapter 
7(1)(B) Mandatory Education is considered as an 
alternative or supplement to penalties for offenders of 
the damage prevention laws and regulations. Compliance 
education has been due since 7/13/2025.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. Facility 
owner and project owner compliance education is 
required.  
 
 
PRIMERA ENGINEERS is in violation of: 
4(2.2) – Failed to submit a design notification through 
the One Call System when a design drawing is 
completed. This is a second offense.  



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Section 4(3) – Designer’s drawing does not show the 
position and type of each facility owner’s line, and the 
name of the facility.  
Section 4(5) – Designer’s drawing does not include One 
Call’s toll-free number and the serial number of the 
ticket.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. Designer 
compliance education was recently completed.  
 
VERIZON is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to routine One Call 
ticket 20250870457. Ticket response was due by 
4/01/2025. Verizon did not respond ‘Field marked” until 
4/15/2025. This is a subsequent offense.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Compliance 
education was recently completed. 

54368 Facility Owner: 
WESTMORELAND CO 
MUNI AUTH 
Contractor/Excavator: S 
& E Utility Contracting 
Project Owner: Penn 
Township of 
Westmoreland County 
Designer: GIBSON 
THOMAS 
ENGINEERING CO INC 

On 4/14/2025 11:00:00 AM at 2 HAWTHORNE LN, 
PENN TWP, WESTMORELAND The incident occurred 
Monday, April 14, 2025, at 2 Hawthorne Lane, in Penn 
Township, Westmoreland County. 
 
A water line was damaged. 
 
Westmoreland County Municipal Authority (MAWC) 
stated that S & E Utility Contracting failed to protect and 
preserve the markings during excavation, and failed to 
exercise due care and use prudent techniques within the 
tolerance zone. MAWC explained in their Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) “S&E Contracting was working 
for Project Owner Penn Township to install new storm 
sewer lines along Hawthorn Ln in Penn Township. S&E 
struck an accurately marked Municipal Authority of 
Westmoreland County (MAWC) water service at 2 
Hawthorn Ln. at approximately 11AM. MAWC received 
a phone call from the S&E inspector at approximately 
4pm notifying MAWC of the hit. MAWC responded and 
made the necessary repair. MAWC notes that the 
markings were barely visible due to dirt on street from 
construction activity.” 
MAWC provided photos  
 
S & E Utility Contracting and Penn Township of 
Westmoreland County did not submit their AVR's within 
30 days of a line strike. 
 
The photos provided cannot determine violations of 5(3) 
or 5(4). 
5(3) – Excavator failed to preserve mark-outs or request 
a remark. 
5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques. 
 
Violations: 
 
*S & E Utility Contracting is in violation of sections: 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 30 days of striking a line. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied. 

S & E Utility 
Contracting: $1,000.00 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Penn Township of 
Westmoreland County: 
$1,000.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

*Penn Township of Westmoreland County is in violation 
of section: 
6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied. 

54292 Facility Owner: 
Pennsylvania American 
Water (PAWC) 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Wilson Excavating 
Project Owner: Peoples 
Gas 

On 4/14/2025 3:00:00 PM at 123 ALTADENA DR, MT 
LEBANON TWP, ALLEGHENY The incident occurred 
on 04/14/2025 at 3:00 PM, on 123 Altadena Drive, In Mt 
Lebanon Township, Allegheny County. 
 
A water line owned by Pennsylvania American Water 
was damaged. 
 
Pennsylvania American Water, the facility owner, 
submitted an Alleged Violation Report (AVR). Their 
AVR states, “Wilson while digging to lay gas main for 
Peoples Gas hit and damaged a water service that was 
marked incorrectly. The service was mis-marked by 
approximately 3'. PAWC employee was told by Wilson 
contact that their crew vacuum excavated to locate and 
hand dug 2' on both sides of mark and did not locate. 
Wilson did not call nor re-notify for additional marks.” 
 
Wilson Excavating, the excavator, submitted an AVR. 
Their AVR states, “Wilson Excavating was performing 
work on Altadena Dr in Pittsburgh when a mismarked 
PAW line was struck and damaged. The crew was 
digging to install 6" main line and after spotting 2 feet 
on either side of the marks and finding no line, the crew 
began to dig carefully outside the tolerance zone with the 
excavator. A copper service 3 feet away from the mark 
was struck and damaged. The facility owner was notified 
and came to the site to make repairs.” Photos were 
submitted. 
 
Peoples Gas, the project owner, submitted an AVR. 
Their AVR states, "Wilson Excavating was performing 
work on Altadena Dr in Pittsburgh when a mismarked 
PAW line was struck and damaged. The crew was 
digging to install 6" main line and after spotting 2 feet 
on either side of the marks and finding no line, the crew 
began to dig carefully outside the tolerance zone with the 
excavator. A copper service 3 feet away from the mark 
was struck and damaged. The facility owner was notified 
and came to the site to make repairs.” 
 
The submitted photos show the line was incorrectly 
marked. The mark was about 3 feet away from where the 
damage occurred. 
 
 
Violations: 
 
Pennsylvania American Water 
- Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. (PUC 
compliance training education was recently completed.) 

Pennsylvania American 
Water (PAWC): 
$1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

54729 Facility Owner: 
COLUMBIA GAS OF PA 
INC_Central 
Contractor/Excavator: 
THEAKSTON 
CONTRACTING 
Project Owner: UPPER 
ST CLAIR TOWNSHIP 

On 4/15/2025 10:40:00 AM at 344 OAKLAWN DR, 
UPPER ST CLAIR TWP, ALLEGHENY The incident 
occurred on Tuesday, April 15, 2025, at 344 Oaklawn 
Drive, in Upper St. Clair Township, Allegheny County. 
 
A gas line was damaged 
 
Columbia Gas stated in their Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR) that Theakston Contracting working on behalf of 
Upper St. Clair Township, damaged an accurately 
marked company-side service line while excavating for a 
drainage ditch. The service line had been correctly 
marked by a Columbia Gas locator. The damage was 
reported to Columbia Gas by the locator, and both a 
Service Technician and Plant Crew were dispatched to 
the site. All necessary repairs and safety checks were 
completed. A Columbia Gas Damage Prevention 
Specialist (DPS) spoke with the crew and foreman on-
site to review safe digging practices within the tolerance 
zone. The DPS also advised that an AVR would need to 
be completed for this incident and offered assistance 
with the process if needed. 
Columbia Gas provided photos of the damage 
 
Upper St. Clair Township stated in their AVR, 
Theakston Contracting was excavating at the provided 
located, and hit a gas line. 
 
Theakston Contracting did not submit an AVR within 30 
days of striking the gas line. 
 
Violations: 
 
*Theakston Contracting is in violation of sections: 
5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 30 days of striking a line.  
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalties Applied. 

THEAKSTON 
CONTRACTING: 
$1,500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 

54369 Facility Owner: 
WESTMORELAND CO 
MUNI AUTH OF 
Contractor/Excavator: S 
& E Utility Contracting 
Project Owner: Penn 
Township of 
Westmoreland County 
Designer: GIBSON 
THOMAS 
ENGINEERING CO INC 

On 4/15/2025 2:00:00 PM at 4 HAWTHORNE LN, 
PENN TWP, WESTMORELAND The incident occurred 
Tuesday, April 15, 2025, at 4 Hawthorne Lane, in Penn 
Township, Westmoreland County. 
 
A water line was damaged. 
 
Westmoreland County Municipal Authority (MAWC) 
stated that S & E Utility Contracting failed to protect and 
preserve the markings during excavation, and failed to 
exercise due care and use prudent techniques within the 
tolerance zone. MAWC explained in their Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) that “Excavator, S&E 
Contracting was digging to install new storm sewer lines 
for Project Owner Penn Township Municipal Authority 
along Hawthorn Ln. in Penn Township. S&E struck an 
accurately marked Municipal Authority of 
Westmoreland County water service at 4 Hawthorn Ln. 
Marks were very difficult to see due to the dirt on the 
street due to construction.” 

S & E Utility 
Contracting: $1,000.00 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Penn Township of 
Westmoreland County: 
$1,000.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

MAWC provided photos. 
 
S & E Utility Contracting and Penn Township of 
Westmoreland County did not submit their AVR's within 
30 days of a line strike. 
 
The photos provided cannot determine violations of 5(3) 
or 5(4). 
5(3) – Excavator failed to preserve mark-outs or request 
a remark. 
5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques. 
 
Violations: 
 
*S & E Utility Contracting is in violation of sections: 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 30 days of striking a line. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied. 
*Penn Township of Westmoreland County is in violation 
of section: 
6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied. 

54218 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
INDEPENDENT 
ENTERPRISES 
Project Owner: 
EDGEWOOD 
BOROUGH 
Designer: Lennon Smith 
Souleret Engineering 

On 4/16/2025 12:00:00 AM at WALNUT ST, 
EDGEWOOD BORO, ALLEGHENY The incident 
occurred on 4/16/2025 at 2:57 PM, on Walnut St, in 
Edgewood Borough, Allegheny County. 
 
-No Damage- 
 
Peoples Gas Company LLC, a facility owner, submitted 
an Alleged Violation Report (AVR). Their AVR states, 
“INDEPENDENT ENTERPRISES working for 
EDGEWOOD BOROUGH placed 2 emergency locate 
requests for an ongoing project where they have 
damaged facilities multiple times. Rather than placing a 
routine update ticket, Independent has placed these 2 
emergency tickets, for two different streets as 
emergencies.” 
Coordinate PA documents provided show that the areas 
listed on the 2 Emergency Tickets are within the scope 
of a Complex Project started in 2024.  
 
Independent Enterprises is the excavator. 
 
Edgewood Borough is the project owner. 
 
Lennon Smith Souleret Engineering is the designer. 
 
Ticket #20251063784 New – Excavation– Emergency - 
“INSTALLING NEW SEWER MAIN, CATCH 
BASINS, AND MANHOLES. STARTING AT 
INTERSECTION OF BEECH AND WALNUT DOWN 
TO INTERSECTION OF WALNUT AND DEWEY 
STREET. REPLACING ENTIRE STREET CURB TO 
CURB- SPECIAL ATTN GAS COMPANY.” 
 

INDEPENDENT 
ENTERPRISES: 
$1,000.00 
Section 5(22) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(22) 1st Offense 
$500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Ticket #20251063816 New – Excavation– Emergency – 
“INSTALLING NEW SEWER MAIN AND 
RESTORING ROAD CUBR TO CURB. - SPECIAL 
ATTN GAS.” 
No information was presented that shows an emergency 
existed, as defined in Act 127 of 2024. Additionally, the 
excavation locations were part of a complex project 
being planned since 2024. 
"'Emergency' means a sudden or unforeseen occurrence 
involving a clear and immediate danger to life, property 
or the environment, including, but not limited to, serious 
breaks or defects in a facility owner's lines." 
 
Violations: 
Excavator - Independent Enterprises: 
Section 5(22) – Excavator provided a misrepresentation 
of an emergency excavation, subject to an administrative 
penalty imposed under section 7(10). Ticket # 
20251063784 
Recommendation: PUC compliance training education is 
required.Section 5(22) – Excavator provided a 
misrepresentation of an emergency excavation, subject 
to an administrative penalty imposed under section 
7(10). Ticket #20251063816 
Recommendation: PUC compliance training education is 
required. 

55337 Facility Owner: Met Ed / 
First Energy 
Contractor/Excavator: 
JDA Underground LLC 
Project Owner: JDA 
Underground LLC - 
Placeholder 
Other: Comcast 

On 4/16/2025 10:00:00 AM at 622 MEADOW DR, 
SOUTH LEBANON TWP, LEBANON The incident 
occurred on 4/16/2025 at 10:00 AM, on 622 Meadow 
Dr, in South Lebanon Twp, Lebanon County. 
 
An electric line owned by Met Ed was damaged.  
 
Met Ed is the facility owner. Their Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR) states, “On April 1, 2025, JDA 
Underground LLC, Excavator, submitted POCS Routine 
Ticket 20250914573 to install new fiber lines at 626 
Meadow Drive, Lebanon, Lebanon County, 
Pennsylvania. On April 16, 2025, Met-Ed was notified 
that Excavator damaged a marked secondary service 
while excavating and Met-Ed made repairs. USIC, Met-
Ed’s Contract Locator, investigated and determined the 
root cause is that the Excavator failed to use prudent 
techniques while digging within the Tolerance Zone.” 
Met Ed submitted a damage report with pictures. The 
markout photos show an orange and red mark that have 
been painted over in black in the post-damage photo 
with what appears to be asphalt sealer. A side by side 
comparison of the before and after damage photos shows 
the damage was within the tolerance zone. A hit kit is 
used to show measurement. 
 
JDA Underground LLC is the excavator. An AVR has 
not been filed as of 06-17-2025. JDA Underground 
indicates themselves as the Project Owner in all Tickets 
and documents. 
 
Ticket #20250914573 had a response due date of 
4/3/2025. Comcast and Metropolitan Edison Co / First 
Energy responded “SCHEDULED DATE & TIME 

Met Ed / First Energy: 
$250.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
JDA Underground LLC: 
$1,500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Comcast: $750.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 3rd offense 
$750.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

LINES WILL BE MARKED BY:04 Apr 2025 2359” on 
4/3/2025, and “FIELD MARKED.” On 4/8/2025.  
 
Violations: 
Excavator – JDA Underground LLC: 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques.  
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or if 
the excavator believes a violation of this act has been 
committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 
Facility(other) – Comcast: 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time.  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 
Facility(other) - Metropolitan Edison Co / First Energy: 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time.  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 

54725 Facility Owner: 
COLUMBIA GAS OF PA 
Contractor/Excavator: 
SMITH ELECTRIC 
SERVICE 
Project Owner: Camp 
Trees Partners 

On 4/16/2025 3:00:00 PM at 161 CAMP TRES RD, 
CRANBERRY TWP, BUTLER Camp Trees Partners - 
provided information showing they are not the Project 
Owner - Removed Violation and Penalty 
**** 
 
The incident occurred on 4/16/2025 at 3:00 PM, on 161 
Camp Trees Rd, in Cranberry Twp, Butler County. 
 
A gas line owned by Columbia Gas was damaged. 911 
was contacted. 
 
Columbia Gas, the facility owner, submitted an Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR). Their AVR states, “Smith 
Electric was performing excavation work on Camp Trees 
Road to install a light pole using a skid steer with an 
auger attachment when they struck and damaged a 4-
inch plastic mainline owned by Columbia Gas. It was 
determined that no 811 One Call ticket had been placed 
prior to digging. Smith Electric immediately contacted 
911, and Columbia Gas responded quickly to secure the 
area and complete the necessary repairs. Following the 
incident, Columbia Gas spoke with the crew on-site 
about the importance of calling 811 before any 
excavation. Additionally, the Damage Prevention team 
reached out to Rick from Smith Electric to further 
discuss the situation, explain the 811 law, and guide him 
through the Alleged Violation Report (AVR) process. A 
training presentation was offered to review safe digging 
practices and proper ticket placement. Rick agreed to 
follow up with a time and location for the presentation. 
Columbia Gas is currently awaiting confirmation and 
monitoring for AVR submission. Smith Electric was 
working for the HOA to install signs”. Columbia Gas 
submitted multiple photos showing the site, damage, and 
Excavator’s equipment.  

SMITH ELECTRIC 
SERVICE: $2,250.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(6)(i) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Camp Trees Partners: 
$0.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

 
Smith Electric Service is the excavator. An AVR has not 
been filed as of 5/19/2025. 
 
The Village at Camp Trees/ Camp Trees Partners is the 
project owner. An AVR has not been filed as of 
5/19/2025. 
 
No tickets were located for this site. 
 
Violations: 
Excavator – Smith Electric Service: 
Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe.  
Section 5(6)(i) – Excavator failed to inform each 
operator employed by the excavator at the work site of 
the information obtained.  
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or if 
the excavator believes a violation of this act has been 
committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 
Project Owner – Camp Trees Partners:  
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike.  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 

54441 Facility Owner: PECO 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Homeowner 
Project Owner: 
WALTER RYBAS 
Placeholder 
Other: Comcast 

On 4/21/2025 12:00:00 AM at 900 6TH AVE, 
BRISTOL TWP, BUCKS Incident occurred on April 
21st, 2025, at 12am on 900 6th Avenue, Bristol 
Township, Bucks County.  
 
A gas line was damaged.  
 
PECO's Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, 
"WALTER RYBAS was excavating with a backhoe 
under ticket number 20251111059 to install a water 
meter and tying in the sewer when they severed the 
unmarked 1/2 plastic gas service feeding 830 6th Ave, 
after reviewing tickets for this location and contractor it 
was found that WALTER RYBAS was working before 
his ticket was due, resulting in the line not being marked 
and being severed." AVR notes that 911 was notified.  
 
Routine ricket 20251111059 was placed 4/21/25 at 9:24 
am and the damage was done on 4/21/25. PECO 
responded field mark on 4/23/25 and pictures are date 
stamped as 4/23/25. Legal start date was 4/24/25. Ticket 
also notes that excavator was installing underground 
utility laterals to the new home.  
 
Phone number matches the number for Walte Rybas & 
Sons Construction. Ticket was placed as a homeowner 
and property records show excavator as the current 
owner.  
 
Violations: 
 

Homeowner: $1,000.00 
Section 1.1 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
 
Comcast: $750.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 3rd offense 
$750.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Watler Rybas  
Section 1.1 – Excavator did not begin within legal 
timeframe. PUC compliance education is required. 
20251111059 
Section 5(16) – Homeowner Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line. PUC 
compliance education is required. 
 
Comcast 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time. 

54345 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Gas Company 
Contractor/Excavator: D 
AND M CONTRACTING 
CASTELLI 
DEVELOPMENT 
Project Owner: 
ALTOONA WATER 
AUTHORITY WATER 
DIVISION 
Designer: GWIN 
DOBSON AND 
FOREMAN 

On 4/21/2025 5:00:00 PM at 113 James Way, 
FRANKSTOWN TWP, BLAIR Altoona Water disputed 
6.1(7). Violation was listed as a 6.1(3) in the synopsis 
but a 6.1(7) under the violation drop down. DPI removed 
the violation and penalty.  
*** 
GDF Disputed. DPI removed 4(2.4), 4(3), and 4(5) from 
documents. 
GDF is disputing 4(2). 
**** 
Peoples provided a pre excavation photo that accurately 
marks out the line. Violation for 2(5)(i) was removed.  
Picture is date stamped on the file information with 
11/21/2024. This is the markout for ticket 20243241908.  
***** 
Incident occurred on April 21st, 2025, at 5pm along 113 
James Way, Frankstown Township, Blair County.  
 
A gas line was damaged.  
 
D and M Contracting's Alleged Violation Report (AVR) 
states, "THE INSTALLATION OF THE WATER 
SERVICE TO HOUSE 113 JAMES WAY, PIT WAS 
DUG THEN WHILE USING THE HOLE HOG TO 
PUNCH ACROSS THE ROADWAY TO THE WATER 
MAINLINE, THE SMELL OF GAS WAS NOTICED." 
AVR notes that 911 was called.  
 
Allentown Water Authority Division's AVR states, 
"THE INSTALLATION OF THE WATER SERVICE 
TO HOUSE 113 JAMES WAY, PIT WAS DUG THEN 
D & M EXPOSED AN 8 INCH STEEL PIPE ON THE 
SAME SIDE AS WERE DAMAGED 8 INCH 
PLASTIC PIPE WAS WHILE USING THE HOLE 
HOG TO PUNCH ACROSS THE ROADWAY TO 
THE WATER MAINLINE THE SMELL OF GAS WAS 
NOTICED" 
 
Gwin, Dobson, & Foreman's AVR states, "While D&M 
Contracting, Inc. was installing a water service at 113 
James Way, they hit an 8" plastic gas main. The gas 
main was unmarked. The design drawings showed there 
was a gas line in this area. D&M Contracting, Inc. 
performed exploratory excavation and located an 8" steel 
gas main. D&M Contracting, Inc. was installing the 
water service when they hit an 8" plastic gas line, 
approximately 2 ft away from the steel gas main they 
had located. It was later determined that the 8" steel gas 
main was abandoned. Design One Call information from 

Peoples Gas Company: 
$1,000.00 
Section 2(10) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
D AND M 
CONTRACTING 
CASTELLI 
DEVELOPMENT: 
$1,250.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(20) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 5(3) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
ALTOONA WATER 
AUTHORITY WATER 
DIVISION: $0.00 
 
 
GWIN DOBSON AND 
FOREMAN: $500.00 
Section 4(2) 1st Offense 
$500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Peoples Natural Gas did not indicate there were two gas 
mains, one abandoned and one active, or what type of 
pipe it was, steel or plastic. It only indicated one gas line 
and D&M Contracting, Inc. believed they had located it. 
Gwin, Dobson & Foreman, Inc. was not notified until 
after the problem was resolved and the gas line was 
repaired and backfilled. Attached photos were provided 
by D&M Contracting, Inc. and the Altoona Water 
Authority. Reference Alleged Violation Report (AVR) 
from D&M Contracting, Inc. - Temporary AVR Number 
AT20251120011" 
 
DPI requested an AVR from Peoples on 6/6/25.  
 
Peoples Gas Company's AVR states, "TICKET WAS 
FIVE MONTH OLD SO MARKS WERE NOT THERE 
ANYMORE BUT THEY SPOTTED THE OLD BARE 
STEEL THINKING IT WAS OUR LINE. OUR LINE 
WAS PLASTIC. THEY SHOULD HAVE CALLED 
FOR A REMARK." 
 
Routine ticket was placed on 11/19/2024 and the damage 
occurred on 4/21/25. No update tickets or remarks were 
requested by D and M Contracting. D and M submitted 
screenshots of a video showing no marks, but there is no 
date stamp to show if the screenshots of the video were 
taken in November of 2024 or April of 2025. No gas or 
telecom marks are visible but google street view shows 
mark outs that identify the area of the steel line as 
telecom conduit and the gas line marked out at the road. 
Keep in mind the gas marks are fresh in the May Google 
Streetview. No final design tickets were placed by Gwin 
Dobson & Foreman. Flag in the yard indicates the 
lateral. 
 
Violations: 
 
Peoples 
Section 2(10) – Facility owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report through the One Call System 
within 30 business days after receipt of notice that the 
facility owner’s lines have been damaged by excavation 
or demolition work or if the facility owner believes a 
violation of this act has been committed in association 
with excavation or demolition work.  
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
 
D and M Contracting 
Section 5(20) – Excavator failed to renotify One Call of 
an unmarked or incorrectly marked facility upon arrival 
at a work site. PUC compliance education is required. 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques. PUC compliance 
education is required. PUC compliance education is 
required. 
Section 5(3) – Excavator failed to preserve mark-outs or 
request a remark. PUC compliance education is required. 
PUC compliance education is required. 
 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Gwin Dobson and Foreman 
Section 4(2) – Designer failed to request the line and 
facility information prescribed by section 2(4) from the 
One Call System not less than ten nor more than ninety 
business days before final design is to be completed. 
PUC compliance education is required. 
Section 4(3) – Designer’s drawing does not show the 
position and type of each facility owner’s line, and the 
name of the facility. PUC compliance education is 
required. 
Section 4(5) – Designer’s drawing does not include One 
Call’s toll-free number and the serial number of the 
ticket. PUC compliance education is required. 
Section 4(2.4) – Failed to inform the project owner of 
the project owner's duties under sections 5(15) and 
6.1(1). PUC compliance education is required. 
 
ALTOONA WATER AUTHORITY WATER 
DIVISION 
Section 6.1(3) – Released a project to bid or construction 
before final design was complete. 

55017 Facility Owner: 
PEOPLES GAS 
Contractor/Excavator: 
CURRY AND KEPPLE 
INC 
Project Owner: New 
Kensington City 
Municipal Authority 
Designer: GIBSON 
THOMAS 
ENGINEERING CO INC 

On 4/22/2025 9:00:00 AM at 1565 FAIRMONT DR, 
NEW KENSINGTON CITY, WESTMORELAND 
Kerry And Kepple - 5(7) reduced to warning of $0 
******** 
The incident occurred on 4/22/2025 at 9:00 AM, on 
Fairmont Dr, in New Kensington City, Westmoreland 
County. 
 
A gas line owned by Peoples Gas was damaged. 911 was 
contacted.  
 
Peoples Gas is the facility owner. Their Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) states, “MARKED BY 
MEASUREMENT DUE TO NO WIRE AT 
LOCATION. THE MEASUREMENTS WERE 36 
INCHES OFF FROM WERE THE SERVICE WAS 
ACTUALLY AT.” Additional information obtained 
through email indicates that Curry & Kepple Inc did not 
directly notify Peoples Gas of the damage.  
 
Curry And Kepple Inc is the excavator. Their AVR 
states, “the operator and laborer was looking for the gas 
line inside the tolerance zone and struck the lie line 3 
feet from mark”. 
 
Municipal Authority Of The City Of New Kensington is 
the project owner. Their AVR states, “While digging to 
install new water main, the excavator struck the gas 
service line to 1565 Fairmont Street. The marking for the 
gas service was off by 3 feet.” 
 
Gibson Thomas Engineering Co Inc is the designer. 
Their AVR states, “Excavating to find a marked gas 
service line. Line was struck 3' from mark on 
pavement.” 
 
Multiple photos were submitted showing the site and 
damage. The yellow mark is over 3’ away from the 
damage, as shown using a Hit Kit.  

PEOPLES GAS: 
$1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
CURRY AND KEPPLE 
INC: $0.00 
Section 5(7) 1st Offense 
$0.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

 
This case is related to case 054914 by 
Ticket#20250772685 and #20250974165. 
 
Violations: 
Facility - Peoples Gas: 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Recommendation: PUC compliance training was 
recently completed. 
 
Excavator - Curry And Kepple Inc: 
Section 5(7) – Failed to immediately report to the facility 
owner any break or leak in its lines, or any dent, gouge, 
groove, or other damage to such lines or to their coating 
or cathodic protection.  
Recommendation: PUC compliance training education is 
required. 

54355 Facility Owner: Verizon 
Contractor/Excavator: 
PEOPLES NATURAL 
GAS 
Project Owner: 
PEOPLES NATURAL 
GAS (Placeholder) 

On 4/22/2025 12:40:00 PM at 104 JAMES ST, NORTH 
UNION TWP, FAYETTE Peoples Gas accepts.  
 
********** 
The incident occurred on 04/22/2025 at 12:40 PM, at 
104 James Street, in North Union Township, Fayette 
County. 
 
A telecom line owned by Verizon was damaged. 
 
Verizon is the facility owner. An Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR) has not been filed as of 06/06/2025. 
 
Peoples Gas, the excavator and project owner, submitted 
an AVR. Their AVR states, “On 4/22/25 at 12:40 PNG 
construction crew working to install gas line struck a 
marked Verizon line. PNG crew was attempting to clean 
out ditch with excavator and curled bucket into Verizon 
line severing it. PNG notified 811 of damage and 
Verizon arrived onsite and made repairs.” Photos were 
submitted. 
 
The submitted photos show orange paint and flags. The 
line damage occurred within the tolerance zone. 
 
Violations: 
 
Peoples Gas- 
- Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care 
and employ prudent excavation techniques. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. [No education 
requirement as Peoples Gas has recently completed the 
excavator education.] 
 
Verizon- 
- Section 2(10) – Facility owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report through the One Call System 
within 30 business days after receipt of notice that the 
facility owner’s lines have been damaged by excavation 
or demolition work or if the facility owner believes a 
violation of this act has been committed in association 
with excavation or demolition work. 

Verizon: $1,500.00 
Section 2(10) 2nd Offense 
$1,500.00 
 
PEOPLES NATURAL 
GAS: $500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Recommendation: The penalty is applied. [No education 
requirement as Verizon has recently completed the 
facility owner/locator education.] 

54501 Facility Owner: 
Middletown Township 
Public Works 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Utility Line Services 
Project Owner: AQUA 
PENNSYLVANIA INC 
Designer: Total 
Engineering And 
Consulting LLC 
Other: PECO 

On 4/23/2025 10:00:00 AM at PARKMOUNT RD, 
MIDDLETOWN TWP, DELAWARE The incident 
occurred on 4/23/2025 at 10:00 AM, on Parkmount Rd, 
in Middletown Twp, Delaware County. 
 
An electric line was damaged. The facility was notified 
of the damage. 
 
Middletown Township Delaware County is the facility 
owner. Their Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, 
“Contractor struck electric line for traffic signal, while 
prepping work site. Traffic flow was interrupted until 
repairs were made by owners contractor. Owner was 
contacted by Utility company via phone call and 
emergency One-Call notification, after the strike and 
service damage.” PA One Call has indicated that 
Middletown Township Delaware County Public Works 
is not a member of PA One Call. The only Middletown 
Township facility included on the Tickets for this 
location is Middletown TWP Delaware Co. Sewer Auth. 
 
Utility Line Services Inc is the excavator. Their AVR 
states, “While the saw cutters were cutting a test hole in 
the area of Parkmount Road near Pennell Road they cut 
through an unmarked conduit containing electric wires 
controlling the traffic light. The road is 17" thick and the 
conduit was just 12" deep.” Photos submitted with the 
AVR do not show any marks within the tolerance zone 
of the excavation.  
 
Aqua Pennsylvania Inc is the project owner. Their AVR 
states, “While the saw cutters were cutting a test hole in 
the area of Parkmount Rd near Pennell Rd they cut 
through an unmarked conduit containing electric wires 
controlling the traffic light. The road is 17" thick and the 
conduit was just 12" deep.” 
 
Total Engineering And Consulting LLC is the designer. 
An AVR has not been filed as of 6-9-2025. 
 
Ticket #20251051884 -01 Renotify – Excavation – 
Insufficient was entered at 6:43 AM on 4/23/2025.  
PECO responded “Clear.” at 11:13 AM. Previous 
response to 20251051884-00 on 4/18/2025 was “Field 
Marked”, which was after the Response Due Date of 
4/17/2025.  
 
This Case is related by Ticket# 20251051884 to Case 
054860.  
 
Violations: 
Facility - Middletown Township Delaware County: 
Section 2(1) – Facility owner is not a member of One 
Call. 
Section 2(1)(ii)(A) – Failed to provide the One Call 
System with the counties, municipalities, and wards in 
which it lines are located.  

Middletown Township 
Public Works: $1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 2(1)(ii)(A) 1st 
Offense $250.00 
 
Section 2(1) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
PECO: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(v.1) 1st 
Offense $500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 
 
 
Facility(other) – PECO: 
Section 2(5)(v.1) – Failed to communicate directly with 
excavator within 2 hours of renotification. 
#20251051884-01 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training 
was recently completed. 

54416 Facility Owner: UGI 
Contractor/Excavator: 
KINSLEY 
CONSTRUCTION 
Project Owner: UGI- 
Placeholder 
Designer: UGI- 
Placeholder 
Other: ZAYO Group 

On 4/23/2025 10:51:14 AM at 906 FOUNTAIN AVE, 
MANHEIM TWP, LANCASTER The incident occurred 
on 4/23/2025 at 10:51:00 AM, on Fountain Ave, in 
Manheim Twp, Lancaster County.  
 
A gas line owned by UGI Utilities was damaged. 911 
was contacted. 
Number Evacuated - 5 
Repair Cost $1,001-$5,000 
 
UGI Utilities, Inc is the facility owner, project owner, 
and designer. Their AVR states, “Excavator utilizing 
mechanized equipment, struck a correctly marked gas 
service at the main, resulting in damage to the main.” 
UGI was not contacted directly by the Kinsley 
Construction when the damage occured. 
 
Kinsley Construction LLC is the excavator. Their AVR 
states, “On 4/23/2025, Connor Ekis was operating a mini 
excavator while digging in the tolerance zone of a gas 
service. Connor did have a spotter with him, who was 
complicit in the breach of the tolerance zone with 
mechanized equipment. Connor stated he assumed the 
service was at 39" due to finding a service at that depth 
on another section of the street. Connor stated he was 
digging at 25" and thought he had space before the 
service. I, Blair Stevens, informed both Thomas, the 
spotter, and Connor that even though he was at 25", he 
was still well within the tolerance zone of the gas service 
even if the depth was 39", as he believed. Connor and 
Thomas simply replied "oh". Connor also stated he was 
using the mini excavator to "make Thomas' life easier" 
regarding hand digging. These statements imply gross 
negligence on the part of the operator and spotter. After 
the damage, emergency services were alerted and 
responded to the job site. 811 was also notified, with a 
UGI crew responding to make the necessary repairs. Gas 
flow to the damaged section on the gas main was 
stopped by placing (2) 6-inch bags into the pipe. The 
damaged section on the gas main was cut and 
abandoned, with an end cap being placed on the main. A 
nitrogen slug was placed in the main to clear it of any 
residual gas. Repairs began at 1030 and were completed 
at 1600. Members of the crew assisted safety in alerting 
residents on both sides of the street. The residences of 
903, 905, 906, and 910 Fountain Ave. were evacuated.” 
 

KINSLEY 
CONSTRUCTION: 
$1,000.00 
Section 5(4) 2nd Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
ZAYO Group: $250.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$250.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Multiple photos were submitted of the site and damage. 
The damage is within the tolerance zone of the yellow 
marks, as shown using a hit kit.  
 
Ticket # 20250773019 had a response due date of 
3/20/2025. ZAYO BANDWIDTH FORMERLY PPL 
TELCOM LLC responded “Clear” on 3/26/2025.  
 
This case is related to Case: 050602, and 052496 by 
Final Design Ticket #20240330380. 
 
This case is related to Case: 054034 by Final Design 
Ticket #20221650930. 
 
Violations: 
 
Excavator- Kinsley Construction LLC: 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques.  
Recommendation: PUC compliance training was 
recently completed. 
 
Facility (Other) - ZAYO BANDWIDTH FORMERLY 
PPL TELCOM LLC: 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time. Ticket # 
20250773019 
Recommendation: PUC compliance training education is 
required. 

54674 Facility Owner: 
Pennsylvania American 
Water (PAWC) 
Contractor/Excavator: 
UGI UTILITIES, INC. 
Project Owner: UGI 
Utilities, Inc - Placeholder 
Other: Dunmore Borough 

On 4/24/2025 1:19:00 AM at 207 E DRINKER ST, 
DUNMORE BORO, LACKAWANNA The incident 
occurred on 4/24/2025 at 1:19:00 PM, on 207 E Drinker 
St, in Dunmore Borough, Lackawanna County. 
 
A water line owned by PA American Water was 
damaged.  
 
PA American Water is the facility owner. An Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) has not been filed as of 6-23-
2025  
 
UGI Utilities, Inc is the excavator and project owner. 
Their AVR states, “UGI crew struck and damaged an 
incorrectly marked water main”. UGI submitted 2 photos 
of the site and damage. A Hit Kit is shown indicating the 
damage was over 3’ away from the visible blue mark.  
 
Dunmore Borough (DMR) did not respond to ticket # 
20251140008 New – Damage – Emergency through PA 
One Call.  
 
Violations: 
Facility - PA American Water: 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Section 2(10) – Facility owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report through the One Call System 
within 30 business days after receipt of notice that the 
facility owner’s lines have been damaged by excavation 
or demolition work or if the facility owner believes a 

Pennsylvania American 
Water (PAWC): 
$2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Section 2(10) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Dunmore Borough: 
$1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

violation of this act has been committed in association 
with excavation or demolition work.  
Recommendation: PUC compliance training education is 
required. 
 
Facility(other) - Dunmore Borough (DMR): 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket.  
Recommendation: PUC compliance training education is 
required. 

54444 Facility Owner: 
PEOPLES GAS 
COMPANY 
Contractor/Excavator: A 
LIBERONI 
Project Owner: 
PENNDOT 

On 4/24/2025 10:00:00 AM at 4092 MOUNT ROYAL 
BLVD, HAMPTON TWP, ALLEGHENY The incident 
occurred Friday, April 24, 2025, at 4092 Mount Royal 
Blvd, in Hampton Township, Allegheny County. 
 
A gas line was damaged. 
 
Peoples Gas Company stated in their Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR) that contractor, A. Liberoni struck an 
accurately marked PNG 4" PL ML while doing drainage 
work. PNG crews were called and repairs were made. 
A.Liberoni stated in their AVR, Excavator struck gas 
line while digging out pipe. 
PennDOT did not submit an AVR within 30 days of the 
line strike. 
Peoples Gas provided photos of the damage line. The 
Fire department responded to the 911 call and service 
was interrupted for 1 - < 6 hours. 
 
Violations: 
 
*A.Liberoni is in violation of section: 
5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques. 
Recommendation: Penalty Applied. 
 
*PennDOT is in violation of section: 
6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike.  
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied. 

A LIBERONI: $1,000.00 
Section 5(4) 2nd Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
PENNDOT: $1,000.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 

55111 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Gas Company 
Contractor/Excavator: A 
FOLINO 
CONSTRUCTION INC 
Project Owner: 
Pittsburgh Department of 
Mobility and Infrastructure 

On 4/24/2025 10:45:00 AM at NORTH BRADDOCK 
AVE, PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY The 
incident occurred on 4/24/2025 at NORTH 
BRADDOCK AVE between Hamilton Ave. and Fleury 
Way in Pittsburgh City in Allegheny County.  
 
A gas line owned by Peoples Gas was damaged.  
 
A FOLINO CONSTRUCTION stated in their Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) that “A. Folino Construction 
was digging at the corner of N Braddock Ave and Kelly 
St to prep to pour new road base when we hit an 
unmarked gas service line. 911 was called and a damage 
ticket was made through 811. Peoples Gas responded 
and claimed the line as theirs. Peoples Gas had a crew 
come out and make the repairs”. 911 was notified. 
Pictures were provided.  
 

Peoples Gas Company: 
$2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 
$2,000.00 
 
A FOLINO 
CONSTRUCTION INC: 
$250.00 
Section 5(2.2) 1st Offense 
$250.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

PEOPLES GAS COMPANY LLC stated in their AVR 
that “A FOLINO working for Pittsburgh Department of 
Mobility and Infrastructure struck and damaged a 
Peoples Gas service line. The work area was outline in 
white and Peoples Gas marked the facilities near the 
white marked area. As shown in the pictures, the damage 
occurred well outside the white marked area. Had this 
area been marked in white, Peoples Gas would have 
located the damaged service line prior to excavation 
starting. Picture of the area marked in white was 
provided.  
 
PITTSBURGH CITY DEPT OF MOBILITY & INFRA 
stated in their AVR that “A. Folino Construction was 
digging at the corner of N. Braddock Ave and Kelly 
Street to repair base for upcoming paving. The backhoe 
pulled a gas line that was not marked. 911 was called 
and a damage ticket was made through 811. Peoples gas 
came out and repaired the line”. 911 was notified. Work 
was done for road maintenance.  
 
 
VIOLATIONS 
 
A FOLINO CONSTRUCTION is in violation of: 
Section 5(2.2) – Excavator failed to provide exact 
information to identify the worksite. Ticket 
20251002668 reads that the worksite is North Braddock 
Ave between Hamilton Ave and Fleury Way. Ticket is 
checked showing that it is not at intersections, not 
between intersections and not marked in white or pink.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Compliance 
Education was recently attended. 
 
Peoples Gas is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
2 tickets that were submitted with the case responded 
“NO” to marked in white. Ticket 20251051290 states 
that the excavation site is marked in pink. *Emergency 
ticket 20251141597 states that the site was marked in 
pink. Peoples Gas stated that the area of the damage was 
not marked in white, so they did not locate in that area 
where the damage occurred. They stated that they did 
mark the other area that was marked in white. Please see 
AVR2025MAY010012 statement. Peoples Gas should 
have confirmed that the white markings showing the 
construction area were the correct ones to mark. This is a 
subsequent offense.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Compliance 
education was recently completed.  
 
*AVR’s that were submitted by A Folino and Peoples 
Gas check that white marks were used. 

54449 Facility Owner: UGI 
Utilities 
Contractor/Excavator: G 
and M Crawford Inc 
Project Owner: Veolia 

On 4/24/2025 11:00:00 AM at VILLA ST FROM 
ACADEMY AVE TO S. HUNTINGTON AVE, 
MAHONING TWP, MONTOUR The incident occurred 
on 04/24/2025 at 11:00 AM, on Villa Street from 
Academy Avenue to South Huntington Avenue, in 
Mahoning Township, Montour County. 

UGI Utilities: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(i.1) 2nd 
Offense $500.00 
 
Veolia: $1,500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Designer: GHD 
Engineering 

 
A gas line owned by UGI Utilities was damaged. 911 
was called. 
 
UGI Utilities, the facility owner, submitted an Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR). Their AVR states, “A gas 
service was struck and damaged at 742 Bloom St, 
Bloomsburg. UGI is unable to prove that the service line 
was marked, however, the One Call ticket was 37 days 
old at the time of the damage. There was no update 
ticket placed, and it appeared that utility markings were 
not maintained. (See images of overall project)”. Photos 
were submitted. 
 
G and M Crawford Inc, the excavator, submitted an 
AVR. Their AVR states, “Main line was marked; we 
located main by hand digging. started to excavate on 
other side of main and hit service lateral that was not 
marked”. Photos were submitted. 
 
Veolia is the project owner. An AVR has not been filed 
as of 06/18/2025. 
 
 
Violations: 
 
UGI Utilities- 
- Section 2(5)(i.1) – Failed to locate an actually known 
facility’s point of connection to its facilities. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
 
Veolia- 
- Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
Veolia is delinquent on project owner education ordered 
by the DPC on 2/2/24 for case 44580. 

Section 6.1(7) 2nd Offense 
$1,500.00 

54479 Facility Owner: 
PEOPLES GAS 
COMPANY LLC 
Contractor/Excavator: 
INDEPENDENT 
ENTERPRISES 
Project Owner: 
Edgewood Borough 
Other: Wilkinsburg Penn 
Joint Water Authority 

On 4/24/2025 12:00:00 PM at 434 ELMER ST, 
EDGEWOOD BORO, ALLEGHENY The incident 
occurred on Thursday, April 24, 2025, on 434 Elmer 
Street, in Edgewood Borough, Allegheny County. 
 
A gas line was damaged. 
 
Peoples Gas Company stated in their Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR), Independent Enterprises Edgewood 
Borough to install new sanitary sewer and Wilkinsburg 
Penn Joint Water Authority to install new water lines 
struck and damaged a properly marked Peoples Gas 
owned service line to 434 Elmer Street. This damage 
occurred 5 business days after an emergency request was 
placed. INDEPENDENT ENTERPRISES has been 
working on this street for over a month doing sewer 
work. On Wednesday 4-16-25, INDEPENDENT 
ENTERPRISES called in an emergency ticket for install 
sewer mains and laterals with an excavation start date 
and time of Thursday, 4-17 at 0700. This is the 
completion notes from the Peoples Gas locator when 

INDEPENDENT 
ENTERPRISES: 
$3,500.00 
Section 5(3) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(4) 2nd Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(22) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 2nd Offense 
$1,500.00 
 
Edgewood Borough: 
$2,000.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

they responded to this emergency ticket for Sewer work. 
Spoke with Ryan the caller. He has no idea what is going 
on with this emergency. Spoke with crew on site and 
they have no idea. Finally spoke to Neil, he stated this is 
an "emergency" water line job. THIS IS IN FACT NOT 
AN EMERGENCY. No one is out of water and there is 
no threat to life or property. This one call does not even 
state they are doing the water line so there is no active 
one call for the water line currently. Stated to Neil that 
Ryan needs a NEW ROUTINE one call for the water 
line. INDEPENDENT ENTERPRISES to date has NOT 
placed a Routine ticket for Water line or an update after 
the emergency ticket placed 4-16-2025. 
 
AVR’s were not submitted, within 30 days of a line hit, 
by Independent Enterprises, nor Edgewood Borough 
(The Borough is listed on the ticket, Independent 
Enterprises doing work for.). 
 
One customer’s service was interrupted for 1 - < 6 hours, 
and the Fire Department responded to the 911 call. 
Peoples Gas provided photos of the damage line. 
 
~20251063816, Excavation Emergency ticket placed on 
4/16/2025 at 3:00pm.  
Late Response from:  
Wilkinsburg Penn Joint Water Authority, on 4/17/2025, 
at 4:18pm, as Field Marked. 
Edgewood Borough, on 4/17/2025, at 9:36am, as Clear 
No Facilities.  
 
Violations: 
 
*Independent Enterprises is in violation of sections: 
5(3) – Excavator failed to preserve mark-outs or request 
a remark 
5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques 
5(22) – Excavator provided a misrepresentation of an 
emergency excavation 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 30 days of striking a line.  
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalties Applied. 
Independent Enterprises is delinquent on education for 
cases 46863 (Ordered 2/11/25) and 50857 (Ordered 
3/11/25) 
 
*Edgewood Borough is in violation of sections: 
6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike. The 
Borough is listed on the ticket, Independent Enterprises 
doing work for. 
2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
20251063816 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalties Applied. 
 

Offense $1,000.00 
 
Wilkinsburg Penn Joint 
Water Authority: 
$1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

*Wilkinsburg Penn Joint Water Authority is in violation 
of sections: 
2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
20251063816 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied. 

54512 Contractor/Excavator: 
L&N Zimmerman 
Excavating 
Project Owner: KBC 
CONSTRUCTION LLC 
Other: Comcast 
Other: Verizon, PA LLC 

On 4/28/2025 1:29:00 AM at 2501 BATH RD, 
BRISTOL TWP, BUCKS L&N Zimmerman Excavating 
- Disputing 5(22) 
KBC Contracting disputed they were the project 
manager not the project owner. Project owner was 
Bristol Township. 
DPI removed KBC Contracting's violation and penalty.  
*** 
The incident occurred on 4/28/2025 at 1:29 AM, on 
2501 Bath Rd, in Bristol Twp, Bucks County. 
 
No damage was reported.  
 
L&N Zimmerman Excavating is the excavator. Their 
Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, “Renotify was 
called on the morning of 4-28-25, to alert 
communication facility owners that there may be 
communication lines in the area. No contact was made 
by any communications locator”. No photos or 
additional documentation was provided. 
Additional information on the New – Damage – 
Emergency Ticket#20251190089, and the project owner, 
was requested from L&N Zimmerman on 5/29/2025. 
They responded on 6/12/2025, “The project was being 
done for Bristol Twp Senior center. We were a sub-
contractor to KBC Construction to install fire main as 
well as a domestic water service. There was no damage 
to the line, I submitted the AVR due to the lack of mark 
out of communications cables, even after a renotify. 
After we exposed a duct bank with our vac truck, and 
called in an unknkown/exposed line, we finally got a 
response and mark out.” All Tickets referenced in this 
case were submitted by L&N Zimmerman.  
 
KBC CONSTRUCTION is listed as the project owner 
by L&N Zimmerman on Ticket #20251064814 and 
#20251190089, and indicated by L&N Zimmerman in 
their statements as the Project Owner. An AVR has not 
been filed as of 6-13-2025. 
 
Ticket #20251064814-00 had a response due date of 
4/18/2025. Verizon did not respond to this Ticket. 
Comcast responded “Clear” on 4/23/2025.  
Ticket #20251064814-01, which is a renotify, was 
entered on 4/28/2025. Verizon responded “Clear” on 
5/1/2025. 
Ticket # 20251190089 New – Damage – Emergency – 
was entered on 4/29/2025. The map area for this ticket 
encompasses a larger area. All facilities responded on 
4/29/2025. Note on the ticket, “TICKET IS FOR 
EXPOSED LINE” and does not indicate damage 
occurred, or that there is an emergency as defined in Act 
127 of 2024, “a sudden or unforeseen occurrence 

L&N Zimmerman 
Excavating: $500.00 
Section 5(22) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
KBC CONSTRUCTION 
LLC: $0.00 
 
 
Comcast: $750.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 3rd offense 
$750.00 
 
Verizon, PA LLC: 
$500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$250.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

involving a clear and immediate danger to life, property 
or the environment, including, but not limited to, serious 
breaks or defects in a facility owner's lines.” 
 
 
Violations: 
Excavator - L And N Zimmerman: 
Section 5(22) – Excavator provided a misrepresentation 
of an emergency excavation, subject to an administrative 
penalty imposed under section 7(10).  
# 20251190089 
Recommendation: PUC compliance training education is 
required. 
 
Project owner - KBC CONSTRUCTION: 
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike. 
(Removed Violation, penalty, and education.) 
Recommendation: PUC compliance training education is 
required. 
 
Facility (Other)-Comcast: 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time. Ticket 
#20251064814-00 
Recommendation: PUC compliance training was 
recently completed. 
Facility (Other) – Verizon:  
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. Ticket #20251064814-00 
Recommendation: PUC compliance training was 
recently completed.Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond 
to a routine One Call ticket within the required amount 
of time.  
Ticket #20251064814-01 
Recommendation: PUC compliance training was 
recently completed. 

54570 Facility Owner: 
LANCASTER CITY 
WATER- LU 
Contractor/Excavator: 
KINSLEY 
CONSTRUCTION LLC 
Project Owner: UGI 
UTILITIES, INC. 

On 4/28/2025 10:00:00 AM at N PINE ST, 
LANCASTER CITY, LANCASTER The incident 
occurred on Monday, April 28, 2025, on N. Pine Street, 
in Lancaster City, Lancaster County.  
 
A water line was damaged.  
 
Kinsley Construction and the project owner, UGI 
Utilities stated in their Alleged Violation Report’s 
(AVR) that an unmarked water service line 4' away from 
the curb stop, was hit and damaged. It was determined 
the water service ran 90 degrees parallel to the street 
from the curb stop. The foreman, Aaron Tupper, checked 
the basement of 744 N. Pine St. and found nothing. The 
resident had low water pressure, which Lancaster City 
Water was made aware of. Once the service line was 
repaired the homeowner's water pressure returned to 
normal. 
Kinsley Construction submitted photos. 
 
Lancaster City Water did not submit an AVR within 30 
business days of a line strike. 
 

LANCASTER CITY 
WATER- LU: $2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Section 2(10) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Violations: 
 
*Lancaster City Water is in violation of sections: 
2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines within 18 
inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
2(10) – Facility owner failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report through the One Call System within 30 
business days after receipt of notice that the facility 
owner’s lines have been damaged by excavation or 
demolition work or if the facility owner believes a 
violation of this act has been committed in association 
with excavation or demolition work.  
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalties Applied. 

54608 Facility Owner: 
Duquesne Light 
Contractor/Excavator: 
WILSON EXCAVATING 
AND UTILITY 
CONSTRUCTION LLC 
Project Owner: Peoples 
Gas 
Designer: Peoples Gas - 
Placeholder 

On 4/28/2025 12:00:00 PM at S NEGLEY AVE, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY The incident 
occurred on 4/28/2025 at 12:00:00 PM, on S Negley 
Ave, in Pittsburgh City, Allegheny County. 
 
An electric line owned by Duquesne Light was damaged.  
 
Duquesne Light is the facility owner. An Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) has not been filed as of 05-29-
2025. Duquesne Light responded “Clear” to Ticket # 
20250860747 that is referenced for this site.  
 
Wilson Excavating And Utility Construction is the 
excavator. Their AVR states, “Wilson Excavating was 
performing work for Peoples Gas at the intersection of S. 
Negley and 5th Ave in Pittsburgh when an unmarked 
Duquesne Light conduit was struck and damaged. The 
Operator was hammering out a ditch line for 20" steel 
mainline install and hammered through an unmarked 
conduit belonging to Duquesne Light. It was originally 
thought to be a water line due to the amount of water in 
the ditch. However, after repairs were started by PWSA, 
it was discovered that the manhole this conduit ran to 
was filled with water which caused water to flow up and 
out of the conduit. The conduit was empty and after 
further investigation was discovered to belong to 
Duquesne Light. They came to the site and did agree the 
conduit was theirs and that it was not marked. Repairs 
were made and new marks were made.” Multiple photos 
of the site were submitted with their AVR. There are 
faded marks visible outside of the tolerance zone.  
 
Peoples Gas is the project owner and designer. Their 
AVR states the same information provided in Wilson 
Excavating And Utility Construction’s AVR summary. 
 
Violations: 
Facility -Duquesne Light: 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Recommendation: PUC compliance training education is 
required.Section 2(10) – Facility owner failed to submit 
an Alleged Violation Report through the One Call 
System within 30 business days after receipt of notice 
that the facility owner’s lines have been damaged by 
excavation or demolition work or if the facility owner 

Duquesne Light: 
$1,500.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 2(10) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

believes a violation of this act has been committed in 
association with excavation or demolition work.  
Recommendation: PUC compliance training education is 
required. 

54610 Facility Owner: PECO 
Contractor/Excavator: 
JMC CONTRACTORS 
INC 
Project Owner: UPPER 
PROVIDENCE TWP 

On 4/29/2025 12:00:00 AM at MEDIA STATION RD, 
UPPER PROVIDENCE TWP, DELAWARE The 
incident occurred on 4/29/2025 at 12:00 AM, on Media 
Station Rd, in Upper Providence Twp, Delaware County. 
 
A gas line owned by PECO was damaged.  
 
PECO is the facility owner. Their Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR) states, “J M C CONTRACTORS INC 
was excavating to install new storm sewer with a 
backhoe under ticket number 20250931341 when they 
severed the 1/2" plastic gas service, During the 
investigation it was found that the Sketch and 
measurement details for the service feeding 316 Media 
Station are inaccurate and no tracer wire was found at 
the gas riser the sketch provided at the time of the locate 
she the service at 2' West of the East House the actual 
placement of the meter is 5'8" and the service detail card 
shows the tap at 3' West of the East the service was 
damaged at 3" East of the West House, there is also a 
hill fronting 316 Media station and the property sits on a 
blind curve for vehicles without accurate measurements 
and or Tracer wire this service is difficult to locate”.  
 
PECO submitted a damage report with pictures. The 
yellow marks shown in pre and post damage photos are 
not within the tolerance zone of the damage. Their AVR 
states 911 was contacted. 
 
J M C Contractors Inc is the excavator. An AVR has not 
been filed as of 06-06-2025. 
 
Upper Providence Twp is the project owner. An AVR 
has not been filed as of 06-06-2025 
 
Ticket #20250931341 had a response due date of 
4/7/2025 (NOTE: The below are addressed on Case 
#054599) 
PECO and UPPER PROVIDENCE TSA DELAWARE 
CO responded, “SCHEDULED DATE & TIME LINES 
WILL BE MARKED BY: 07 Apr 2025 2359” on 
4/7/2025, and responded, “FIELD MARKED.” on 
4/22/2025.  
UPPER PROVIDENCE TOWNSHIP DELAWARE 
COUNTY responded “FIELD MARKED.” On 4/9/2025.  
AQUA PENNSYLVANIA INC responded “FIELD 
MARKED.” on 4/16/2025 with a note “2025/04/07 
23:59 CONTRACTORS DIDNT ANSWER LEFT A 
VOICE MESSAGE 2025/04/07 23:59 RESCHEDULE 
APPROVED BY: JOE COSTANTINI 6103611850.” No 
interim response was recorded. 
 
This Case is related to Case #054599 by Ticket # 
20250931341. 
 
Violations: 

PECO: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
JMC CONTRACTORS 
INC: $1,000.00 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
UPPER PROVIDENCE 
TWP: $1,000.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Facility – PECO: 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
#20250931341 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training 
was recently completed. 
 
Excavator - J M C Contractors Inc: 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or if 
the excavator believes a violation of this act has been 
committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. 
Recommendation:PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 
Project Owner - Upper Providence Twp: 
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike.  
Recommendation:PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 

54946 Facility Owner: 
Bloomfield Borough 
Contractor/Excavator: 
JVI Group, Inc. 
Project Owner: 
PennDOT 
Designer: GIBSON 
THOMAS 
ENGINEERING CO INC 
Other: Brightspeed 

On 4/29/2025 9:00:00 AM at SR 34, BLOOMFIELD 
BORO, PERRY The incident occurred on 4/29/2025 at 
9:00 AM, on Sr 34, in Bloomfield Borough, Perry 
County. 
 
A sewer line owned by Bloomfield Borough was 
damaged.  
 
Bloomfield Borough is the facility owner. Their AVR 
has no summary, pictures or attachments.  
 
JVI Group Inc is the excavator. Their AVR states, “JVI 
Group was excavating for a water line relocation and hit 
an unmarked sewer lateral service for Pennian Bank 
owned by the borough. The sewer laterals were not 
shown on contract plans and the Bloomfield Sewer 
Authority did not mark the line. The 6" lateral was 
located 30" below roadway grade and was made of 
terracotta. JVI used fernco fittings and pvc pipe to repair 
the 7ft section that was damaged.” 
 
Penndot is the project owner. Their AVR was submitted 
by Johnson Mirmiran & Thompson and states the same 
information as JVI Group Inc.’s AVR. 
 
Gibson Thomas Engineering Co Inc is the designer. 
Their AVR states the same information as JVI Group 
Inc.’s AVR. 
 
Ticket# 20250653477 had a response due date of 
3/10/2025. Brightspeed responded “Clear” on 3/19/2025.  
 
Violations: 
 
Facility - Bloomfield Borough: 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 
 

Bloomfield Borough: 
$500.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Brightspeed: $750.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 3rd offense 
$750.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Facility (other) – Brightspeed:  
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time. 
Ticket#20250653477 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training 
was recently completed. 

54625 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Pittsburgh Water and 
Sewer Authority (PWSA) 
Project Owner: 
Pittsburgh Water and 
Sewer Authority (PWSA) 
(Placeholder) 

On 4/29/2025 12:00:00 PM at MILLBRIDGE ST, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY Peoples Gas 
disputed with additional information. Violation and 
penalty were withdrawn. 
 
**************** 
The incident occurred on 04/29/2025 at 12:00 PM, on 
Millbridge Street, in Pittsburgh City, Allegheny County. 
 
A gas line owned by Peoples Gas was damaged. 911 was 
called. 
 
Peoples Gas, the facility owner, submitted an Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR). Their AVR states, “Pittsburgh 
Water and Sewer Authority struck and damaged a 
Peoples Gas owned plastic service line while working 
with no One Call request. PWSA placed a request to 
replace a hydrant with a dig date and time of April 30 at 
8 AM, that was placed at 810 AM on April 29th. At 
1035 on April 29th, PWSA called in a damage gas and 
an immediate dig request to replace the hydrant. A 
Peoples Gas locator responded to the requests and found 
that PWSA had already dug prior to a lawful locate 
request.” Photos were submitted. 
 
Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority (PWSA), the 
excavator and project owner, submitted an AVR. Their 
AVR states, “Emergency 1-call placed at 8:04 AM. 
Cleared at 10:04 AM. Excavation started at 10:16 AM 
and an unmarked gas line hit at 10:30 AM. 911 notified 
and engine co. 27 responded to our location and waited 
for both gas co. To respond. It was Peoples Gas. Peoples 
Gas capped the service line and cleared us to continue 
excavation.” Photos were submitted. 
 
- Emergency New Excavation 20251190605 – 
Requested 4/29/2025 @ 8:04 AM. Peoples Gas 
responded Field Marked on 4/29/2025 @ 12:13 PM. 
 
- Emergency New Excavation 20251191735 – 
Requested 4/29/2025 @ 10:31 AM. Peoples Gas 
responded Field Marked on 4/29/2025 @ 12:19 PM. 
 
- Emergency New Damage 20251191786 – Requested 
4/29/2025 @ 10:38 AM. Peoples Gas responded Field 
Marked on 4/29/2025 @ 12:13 PM. 
 
Peoples Gas did not respond to the original emergency 
excavation ticket 20251190605 within 2 hours. PWSA 
submitted a new emergency excavation ticket 
20251191735. The gas line was damaged prior to 
Peoples Gas marking the line. 
 
 

Peoples Gas: $0.00 
 
 
Pittsburgh Water and 
Sewer Authority 
(PWSA): $500.00 
Section 5(5) 1st Offense 
$500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Violations: 
 
Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority (PWSA)- 
- Section 5(5) – Excavator failed to exercise due care 
when facility owner is unable to mark within a mutually 
agreeable time frame. (Original Ticket 20251190605) 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. (PUC online 
compliance training/education was recently completed.) 
 
Peoples Gas- Withdrawn. 
- Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
(Ticket 20251190605) 

54994 Facility Owner: UGI 
UTILITIES INC. 
Contractor/Excavator: 
JD Eckman Inc 
Project Owner: 
PennDOT 
Other: EAST 
STROUDSBURG 
UNIVERSITY 
Other: Verizon, PA LLC 

On 5/7/2025 10:00:00 AM at PROSPECT ST, EAST 
STROUDSBURG BORO, MONROE The incident 
occurred on 5/7/2025 at 10:00 AM, on Prospect St, in 
East Stroudsburg Boro, Monroe County. 
 
A gas line owned by UGI Utilities, Inc was damaged. 
1 Customer affected. 
Duration of Service Interruption 1 - < 6 hrs. 
911 was contacted. 
 
UGI Utilities, Inc is the facility owner. Their Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) states, “JD ECKMAN WAS 
DIGGING TO WORK ON SIDEWALKS AND WHEN 
DOING THEY STRUCK A CORRECTLY MARKED 
GAS SERVICE FACILTY CREATING A DAMAGE. 
DIGGING IN THE TOLERANCE ZONE.” UGI 
submitted photos of the site, damage, and marks. Yellow 
marks are seen on both sides of the excavated area, with 
the damage within the tolerance zone of the marks.  
 
JD Eckman Inc is the excavator. Their AVR states, “The 
operator was instructed to take off the curb and sidewalk 
with an excavator. He turned his flat bucket to lift the 
curb off and struck the half inch gas line 11 in. under the 
surface. It was marked 18 in. at the asphalt and rose to 
11 in. near the curb where it was struck.” 
 
Penndot is the project owner. Their AVR states, “The 
operator was instructed to take off the curb and sidewalk 
withan excavator. He turned his flat bucket to lift the 
curb off and struckthe half inch gas line 11 in. under the 
surface. It was marked 18 in.at the asphalt and rose to 11 
in. near the curb where it was struck.” 
 
Ticket # 20251222364 had a response due date of 
5/6/2025. EAST STROUDSBURG UNIVERSITY 
responded “Clear” on 5/7/2025, and VERIZON 
PENNSYLVANIA LLC responded “Conflict” on 
5/23/25 and did not enter a final response. 
 
This case is related to Case number #038366 by Ticket # 
20220550792, 20220550817, and 20220603540. 
 
 
Violations: 
 
Excavator - JD Eckman Inc: 

JD Eckman Inc: 
$1,000.00 
Section 5(4) 2nd Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
EAST STROUDSBURG 
UNIVERSITY: $250.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Verizon, PA LLC: 
$2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $2,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques.  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training 
was recently completed. 
Facility (Other) - EAST STROUDSBURG 
UNIVERSITY 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time.  
Ticket # 20251222364  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 
 
Facility (Other) – VERIZON 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket.  
Ticket # 20251222364  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training 
was recently completed. 

54914 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Curry and Kepple 
Project Owner: New 
Kensington City 
Municipal Authority 
Other: Gibson Thomas 
Engineering 

On 5/8/2025 1:00:00 PM at 38 7TH ST EXT, NEW 
KENSINGTON CITY, WESTMORELAND Peoples 
Gas accepts. 
 
******** 
The incident occurred on 05/08/2025, at 38 7th Street 
EXT, in New Kensington City, Westmoreland County. 
 
A gas line owned by Peoples Gas was damaged. 
 
Peoples Gas, the facility owner, submitted an Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR). Their AVR states, “Hooked up 
at meter at house and the locator was about 3 feet off of 
were the line was.” 
 
Curry and Kepple, the excavator, submitted an AVR. 
Their AVR states, “Digging to locate a service line 
struck line over 3 feet away from marks”. Photos were 
submitted. 
 
New Kensington City Municipal Authority, the project 
owner, submitted an AVR. Their AVR states, 
"Contractor was installing new water main and struck a 
gas service line that was mismarked by 3'.” 
 
Gibson Thomas Engineering, the designer, submitted an 
AVR. Their AVR states, "Contractor was excavating 
marks were observed. Excavator struck line 3' from 
existing from marked location.” Photos were submitted. 
 
The submitted photos show the closest marked gas line 
is over 3 feet away from the damage. 
 
This case is related to case 055017 by tickets 
20250974165 Routine and 20250772685 Complex. 
 
 
Violations: 
 
Peoples Gas - 
- Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 

Peoples Gas: $1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 

54853 Facility Owner: 
PEOPLES GAS 
COMPANY LLC 
Contractor/Excavator: S 
& E Utility Contracting 
Project Owner: PENN 
TOWNSHIP OF 
WESTMORELAND 
COUNTY 
Other: Verizon PA LLC 
Other: 
WESTMORELAND CO 
MUNI AUTH 

On 5/8/2025 3:31:00 PM at 11 ARBOR CT, PENN 
TWP, WESTMORELAND Peoples Gas penalties and 
violations has been removed. They emailed their dispute 
with attachments.  
***************** 
MAWC emailed their dispute with exhibits. With the 
provided information the penalties and violations has 
been removed. See attachment Exhibit-1 
***************** 
The incident occurred on Thursday, May 8, 2025, at 11 
Arbor Court, in Penn Township, Westmoreland County. 
 
A gas line was damaged. 
 
Peoples Gas Company stated S & E Utility Contracting 
failed to use prudent techniques within the tolerance 
zone, and explained in their Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR), S&E Utility Contracting working for Penn 
Township installing storm sewer struck PNG 1 inch 
plastic service line. S&E failed to spot service. Service 
line was marked and marks were good. S&E notified 
PNG and PNG crews arrived onsite for repairs. 
 
Penn Township stated in their AVR that the contractor, S 
& E Utility Contracting had their pipe layer mark 30-
inch on either side of yellow mark, he dug without 
caution on either side down to grade at 7' deep, then 
excavated 2' down on top of gas line marks. They hand 
dug one time about 6" then broke gas service with 
machine. 
 
S & E Utility Contracting did not submit an AVR within 
30 days of the line strike. 
 
20250722038-002- Routine ticket placed on 3/20/2025 
at 9:31am. Peoples Gas Company- No Response. 
Westmoreland County Municipal Authority- Responded 
as scheduled date & time lines will be marked by 
3/18/2025, but responded as Field Marked on 3/20/2025. 
 
20250722054-002- Routine ticket placed on 3/20/2025 
at 9:26am. Peoples Gas Company- No Response. 
Westmoreland County Municipal Authority- Responded 
as scheduled date & time lines will be marked by 
3/18/2025, but responded as Field Marked on 3/20/2025. 
 
Violations: 
 
*S & E Utility Contracting is in violation of sections: 
5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques. 
5(8) – Excavator vacated worksite after causing damage 
that resulted in the escape of any flammable, toxic or 
corrosive gas or liquid. 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 30 days of striking a line. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalties Applied. 

PEOPLES GAS 
COMPANY LLC: $0.00 
 
 
S & E Utility 
Contracting: $2,500.00 
Section 5(8) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Verizon PA LLC: 
$1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
WESTMORELAND CO 
MUNI AUTH: $0.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

 
*Peoples Gas Company is in violation of sections: 
2(5)(v.2) – Failed to timely enter a final response to all 
locate requests. 20250722038-002 
2(5)(v.2) – Failed to timely enter a final response to all 
locate requests. 20250722054-002 
Recommendation: Penalties Applied. 
 
*Westmoreland County Municipal Authority is in 
violation of sections: 
2(5)(v.2) – Failed to timely enter a final response to all 
locate requests. 20250722038-002 
2(5)(v.2) – Failed to timely enter a final response to all 
locate requests. 20250722054-002 
Recommendation: Penalties Applied. 
 
*Verizon PA LLC is in violation of sections: 
2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification. 
20251284236 
Recommendation: Penalty Applied. 

54911 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Natural Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
INDEPENDENCE 
EXCAVATING 
Project Owner: PennDot 
Designer: MARKOSKY 
ENGINEERING GROUP 
INC 

On 5/9/2025 7:00:00 AM at SR 0228, ADAMS TWP, 
BUTLER Peoples Gas - 2(5)(i) - Withdrawn 
******* 
The incident occurred on 5/9/2025 at 7:00 AM, on Sr 
0228, in Adams Twp, Butler County. 
 
A gas line owned by Peoples Gas Company was 
damaged.  
 
Peoples Gas Company is the facility owner. Their 
Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, “On 5/9/2025, 
Independence Excavating struck an unmarked PNG tap 
tee on a ML road crossing. Independece has been 
working on Route 228 for a couple of months and will 
continue to do so for the remainder of the year. 
Independence routinley calls in update tickets requesting 
facilites to be remarked. Per agreement with PNG 
locator and Independence, they will call PNG with any 
new marks that are needed. Independence failded to call 
PNG for markings.” Additional information provided by 
Peoples Gas on 6/17/2025, “I have attached a copy of the 
PA One Call ticket 20251194748 showing the 
documentation that the PNG locator, Tom Jackson, made 
notes that he and the onsite contact for Independence 
Excavating, Dylan Bongiorni had agreed for Dylan to 
contact Tom if additional markings were needed due to 
Independence Excavating calling in the entire project, 
approximately 3 miles, every two weeks, when work 
was not taking place on the entire project daily. I have 
attached the screenshot from the ticket showing the work 
area drawn by Independence Excavating for ticket 
20251194748 as well. “ 
 
Independence Excavating is the excavator. An AVR has 
not been filed as of 06-17-2025. 
 
Penndot is the project owner. Their AVR states, “Line 
was directionally bored as part of a relocation so as to 
not be in conflict with new drainage facilities however, 

Peoples Natural Gas: 
$0.00 
 
 
INDEPENDENCE 
EXCAVATING: 
$1,250.00 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(3) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
 
Section 5(20) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
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the line was not bored to a depth to allow the new 
drainage to be above the gas line.” 
 
The Markosky Engineering Group Inc is the designer. 
Their AVR states, “Gas line was directionally bored as 
part of a relocation, so as to not be in conflict with new 
drainage facilities however, the line was not bored to a 
depth to allow the new drainage to be above the gas 
line.” 
 
Multiple photos of the site were included. The site and 
damage are shown. Most of the area has already been 
excavated and is disturbed dirt and stone. No markings 
are visible. 
 
On Ticket # 20251194747 and #20251194748, the most 
recent Update Tickets for the site prior to the damage, 
People Gas responded clear on 5/1/2025.  
 
This case is related by Ticket# 20230300749 Complex 
Project to case #050666 
 
Violations: 
Facility – Peoples Gas 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training 
was recently completed. 
 
Excavator - Independence Excavating: 
Section 5(3) – Excavator failed to schedule work as 
agreed upon during a preconstruction meeting.  
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or if 
the excavator believes a violation of this act has been 
committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. 
Section 5(20) – Excavator failed to renotify One Call of 
an unmarked or incorrectly marked facility upon arrival 
at a work site. 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 

55068 Facility Owner: West 
Penn Power 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Susco 
Project Owner: 
Armstrong Utilities 
Designer: Armstrong 
Utilities - placeholder 

On 5/12/2025 8:00:00 AM at HUNTER RIDGE RD, 
CLAY TWP, BUTLER Susco - 5(19) - Reduced from 
$250 to a warning of $0. - Not disputing 
******* 
The incident occurred on 5/12/25, 8:00 AM, on 100 and 
104 Hunter Ridge Rd, in Clay Twp, Butler County. 
 
An electric line owned by West Penn Power was 
damaged.  
 
West Penn Power is the facility owner. Their Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) states, “On April 23, 2025, 
Susco, “Excavator”, submitted POCS Routine Ticket 
20251133822 to install fiber optic cable on Hunter Ridge 
Road, Clay Township, Butler County, Pennsylvania. On 
May 12, 2025, West Penn Power was notified of an 
outage at this location. USIC, West Penn Power’s 
Contract Locator, investigated and determined that the 

West Penn Power: 
$1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Susco: $0.00 
Section 5(19) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
 
Armstrong Utilities: 
$1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $1,000.00 
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Recommendation 

Excavator damaged a marked underground electric line 
with a directional drill. The root cause of the damage 
was the Excavator failed to dig prudently within the 
tolerance zone.” AVR2025MAY200022 
 
Susco and Armstrong listed 5/5/2025 as the incident date 
in their AVRs, which is not the correct date. The 
incident occurred on 5/12/2025. Additional information 
was requested from Susco on the date in their AVR, but 
they did not respond.  
 
Susco is the excavator. Their AVR states, “Set up drill 
made sure we were 3ft or more aways from closest 
utility. started boring made it almost to the end of the 
bore shot when strike alert went off stopped bore. Pulled 
back bore head to make it safe for operator to get off 
drill call 811 for a power hit and to notify west penn 
power. West penn power responded let us finish are bore 
shot and ran a temp line to restore power to everyone.” 
 
Armstrong is the project owner. Their AVR states, “Set 
up drill made sure we were 3ft or more away from close 
utilities. Started boring made it almost to the end of the 
bore shotwhen strike alert went off stopped bore. Pulled 
back bore head to make it safe for operator to get off 
drill call 811 for a power hit and to notify West Penn 
Power. West Penn Power responded let us finish are 
bore shot and ran a temp line to restore power to 
everyone. Photos attached”. 
 
Photos submitted by Susco and Armstrong show the site 
and marks. A hit kit is used to show the damage was 
indicated at over 3 feet from the red marks, and over 18 
inches from the orange marks. The pylon showing the 
damage in these photos is on undisturbed ground, and 
does not show physical damage to a line. 
 
The damage report created by USIC, West Penn Power’s 
locater, and submitted with West Penn Power’s AVR 
shows the damage at a different location than where the 
excavator’s photos indicate. The damage location is 
where a hole has been dug, and is within the tolerance 
zone of red and orange marks. An exposed line is visible 
in the photos near where a hit kit indicates the damage. 
No physical damage is indicated, or can be seen in West 
Penn’s photos. Additional photos were requested from 
West Penn, and were provided, but do not indicate the 
exact location of the damage.  
 
With the location of the damage being indicated at 
different locations between the excavator and facility, 
and no visual evidence provided of where the damage 
occurred, it cannot be determined which stakeholder was 
at fault for this damage incident.  
 
Ticket # 20251322115 New – Damage – Emergency 
5/12/2025 12:16 PM had a response due time of 2:16 
PM and stated, “CALLER STATES THEY BELIEVE 
THIS IS A PRIMARY ELECTRIC LINE.” Armstrong 
and West Penn Power responded, “SCHEDULED 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

DATE & TIME LINES WILL BE MARKED BY: 13 
May 2025 1416” on 5/12/2025 at 2:31 PM, and then 
entered the final response of “CLEAR. NO FACILITIES 
OR FACILITIES NOT INVOLVED BASED ON 
TICKET INFORMATION.” On 5/13/2025 at 2:38 PM.  
 
 
Violations: 
 
Facility - West Penn Power 
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification.  
Ticket # 20251322115 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training 
was recently completed. 
Excavator – Susco: 
Section 5(19) – Excavator failed to provide accurate 
information to the One Call System.  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 
 
Facility (Other) – Armstrong 
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to an emergency 
notification as soon as practicable following notification.  
Ticket # 20251322115 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training 
was recently completed. 

55164 Facility Owner: 
Columbia Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Independent Enterprises 
Inc 
Project Owner: 
Pittsburgh Water 

On 5/12/2025 9:00:00 AM at S 13TH ST, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY The incident 
occurred on 5/12/2025 at 9:00 AM, on S 13Th St, in 
Pittsburgh City, Allegheny County. 
 
A gas line owned by Columbia Gas Of Pa was damaged.  
Customers Affected – 2 ; 1- <6 Hours 
 
Columbia Gas Of PA is the facility owner. Their Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) states, “Independent 
Enterprises, working on behalf of Pittsburgh Water & 
Sewer, damaged a clearly marked, inserted company-
side service line while attempting to remove the curb 
using mechanical equipment within the tolerance zone of 
the marked gas service. Upon discovery of the damage, 
911, 811, and Columbia Gas were promptly notified. 
Columbia Gas responded quickly, secured the area, and 
completed the necessary repairs.” 
 
Independent Enterprises is the excavator. Their AVR 
states, “While verifying 107 S 13th St a gas service line 
was struck and damaged by the excavator bucket at 
9:30am. It was 16" down from the top of the curb 
directly under the concrete road base. Work was stopped 
and 911 was called. The fire department arrived at 9:38 
am. Peoples Gas arrived at 10am, truck # 215871. The 
gas representative determined it was the public side of 
107 S 13th St that was struck, and it belonged to 
Columbia gas. Columbia gas arrived at 10:35, truck # 
4443. They made their assessment and called for a repair 
crew. Colombia gas repair crew, truck # 1312, arrived at 
12:40pm. The repair was completed at 12:55 and they 
left the site at 1:05pm.” 

Independent Enterprises 
Inc: $1,500.00 
Section 5(4) 3rd Offense 
$1,500.00 
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Recommendation 

 
Pittsburgh Water is the project owner. Their AVR states, 
“While verifying 107 S 13th St a gas service line was 
struck and damaged by the excavator bucket at 9:30am. 
It was 16" down from the top of the curb directly under 
the concrete road base. Work was stopped and 911 was 
called. The fire department arrived at 9:38 am. Peoples 
Gas arrived at 10am, truck # 215871. The gas 
representative determined it was the public side of 107 S 
13th St that was struck, and it belonged to Columbia gas. 
Columbia gas arrived at 10:35, truck # 4443. They made 
their assessment and called for a repair crew. Colombia 
gas repair crew, truck # 1312, arrived at 12:40pm. The 
repair was completed at 12:55 and they left the site at 
1:05pm.” 
 
Multiple photos of the site were submitted. A yellow 
mark, blue mark, and a water curb stop, are visible. The 
damage is within the tolerance zone of the marks. A hit 
kit is also shown indicating the location and 
measurements.  
 
 
Violations: 
 
Excavator - Independent Enterprises: 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques.  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required 
NOTE: Independent Enterprises is delinquent on DPC 
ordered education for cases 46803 and 50857. 

55459 Facility Owner: PPL 
Contractor/Excavator: 
DOLI Construction 
Corporation 
Project Owner: Lower 
Paxton Township 
Authority 
Other: Herbert Rowland 
and Grubic Inc (HRG 
INC) 

On 5/27/2025 10:00:00 AM at 562 BLANCHESTER 
RD, LOWER PAXTON TWP, DAUPHIN The incident 
occurred on 5/27/2025 at 562 Blanchester Rd. in Lower 
Paxton Township in Dauphin County.  
 
*No damage 
Underground lines owned by PPL were marked but PPL 
Ticket response was “Clear”. 
 
DOLI CONSTRUCTION stated in their Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) that Looked for electric that 
was marked. Went 6'deep and 2' on both sides of mark 
and did not find anything. No pictures were provided. 
Many copies of the designs were provided. Jake was 
CCed on the email to HRG.  
 
HRG INC stated in their AVR that Contractor looked for 
electric that was marked. Dug 6' deep and 2' on both 
sides of mark and did not find anything. On 6/11/2025 
DPI sent and email and cced Doli, asking if there was 
electric on the design for this area in question. Ticket 
20251290547 was responded to by PPL with “Clear” no 
utilities. On 6/12/2025, an email was received which 
included an attachment of the design. This design shows 
that there are electric lines that run across 562 
Blanchester Rd. Please see attachment named “Close-up 
of design showing electric lines”.  
 

PPL: $2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(i) Subsequent 
$2,000.00 
 
DOLI Construction 
Corporation: $250.00 
Section 5(20) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
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LOWER PAXTON TOWNSHIP AUTHORITY stated 
in their AVR that “Doli looked for electric that was 
marked. They went 6' deep and 2' on both sides of the 
mark and did not find anything”. On 6/04/2025 an email 
was received from LOWER PAXTON TOWNSHIP 
AUTHORITY stating that the date in the AVR was 
mistakenly submitted as 6/27/2025 and could this please 
be updated to 5/27/2025. See email attachment named 
“AVR date updated”  
 
VIOLATIONS: 
PPL is in violation of: 
PPL is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
Ticket 20251290547 was responded to as “Clear no 
facilities involved” but the PPL lines were marked at the 
dig site. The excavator did not find any lines where the 
lines were marked. The PPL Lines are noted in the 
section on the design. Please see attachment named 
“Close-up of design showing electric lines”.  
 
DOLI Construction Corporation is in violation of: 
Section 5(20) – Excavator failed to renotify One Call of 
an unmarked or incorrectly marked facility upon arrival 
at a work site. Ticket 20251290547 was responded to as 
“Clear no facilities involved” but the PPL lines were 
marked but there were no lines where the markings 
were. Please also consider that the ticket response was 
conflicting with the information on the design and on the 
ground. A renotify ticket submitted when this 
information was discovered may have saved time, 
money and frustration. Section 5(20) states that An 
excavator may not begin excavating in the affected area 
of the work site until after receiving sufficient 
information from the facility owner to safely excavate. 

Full Session 
Case 

Number 
Stakeholders Summary Violations & 

Recommendation 
54267 Facility Owner: PPL 

Electric Utilities 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Barrasso Excavation 
Project Owner: Lower 
Macungie Twp 

On 3/6/2025 10:23:00 AM at BOGIE AVE, LOWER 
MACUNGIE TWP, LEHIGH On 09/9/2025: The 
Damage Prevention Committee (DPC) voted: 
 
Barrasso Excavation: 
5(16)- keep violation, remove penalty. 
 
Lower Macungie Twp: 
6.1(7)- keep violation, remove penalty. 
 
 
***** 
Barasso Excavating is disputing.  
 
Lower Macungie Township is disputing.  
 
PPL accepts. 
***** 

PPL Electric Utilities: 
$500.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Barrasso Excavation: 
$0.00 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
 
Lower Macungie Twp: 
$0.00 
Section 6.1(7) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
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The incident occurred on 03/06/2025, at 10:23 AM, on 
Bogie Avenue, in Lower Macungie Township, Lehigh 
County. 
 
An electrical line owned by PPL Electric was damaged. 
 
PPL Electric, the facility owner, submitted an Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR). Their AVR states, “On 
Thursday 3/6/3035 at approximately 10:23 AM Barrasso 
Excavation contacted an unmarked underground primary 
along Bogie Ave while excavating for Lower Macungie 
Township.” Photos were submitted. PPL Electric noted 
in their AVR that this was a facility owner issue - 
Marked Incorrectly. 
 
Barrasso Excavation is the excavator. An AVR has not 
been filed as of 05/30/2025. 
 
Lower Macungie Twp. is the project owner. An AVR 
has not been filed as of 05/30/2025. 
 
PPL Electric respond to the routine ticket 20250582138 
as ‘Field Marked’ on 03/03/2025. The photos of the 
damage do not show any electrical mark outs near the 
damaged line, or the surrounding area. 
 
Violations: 
 
PPL Electric- 
- Section2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
Barrasso Excavation- 
-Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or if 
the excavator believes a violation of this act has been 
committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
Lower Macungie Twp.- 
-Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 

53584 Facility Owner: UGI 
Utilities, Inc. 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Mountain Ridge 
Landscaping 
Project Owner: 
Homeowner 

On 3/20/2025 11:50:00 AM at 120 Milky Way, 
SOUTHAMPTON TWP, CUMBERLAND On 
September 9th, 2025, the Damage Prevention Committee 
voted on Mountain Ridge Landscaping's violations to 
remove the violation and penalty for 5(2.1),and reduce 
the penalty from $1000 to $0 on 5(16) and keep 
education.  
**** 
Mountain Ridge Landscaping is disputing.  
 
********* 
The incident occurred on 3/20/2025 at 11:50 AM, on 
120 Milky Way, in Southampton Twp, Cumberland 
County. 

Mountain Ridge 
Landscaping: $0.00 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
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**No damage was reported. The incident references no 
One Call ticket. 
 
UGI Utilities Inc, the facility owner, submitted an 
Alleged Violation Report (AVR). Their AVR states, 
“While performing daily work, a UGI employee 
observed excavation activity in the backyard of 120 
Milky Way. Excavator was using mini excavator to dig 
holes to plant trees. UGI employee stopped and asked 
excavator for a PA One Call serial number. Excavator 
did not provide a valid ticket. Excavator said he had 
made a call to PA One Call awhile ago. The only ticket 
that could be found was from 5/21/2024 and this ticket 
was no longer valid and there were no facility markings 
on the property the day of the stop. UGI employee shut 
the job down until they made a valid ticket.” UGI 
submitted photos with their AVR showing the excavated 
site, an excavator, and a trailer with Mountain Ridge 
Landscaping listed on the side.  
 
Mountain Ridge Landscaping is the excavator. An AVR 
has not been filed as of 5/28/2025. An AVR request 
letter was mailed and emailed to Mountain Ridge 
Landscaping on 4/28/2025. Multiple responses were 
received from Josh Proctor 
mtnridgelandscape@yahoo.com. “I didn't do anything 
wrong prove I did”, “Also I'm not doing an investigation 
for you on my time. I pay you yearly for 1 calls so do a 
fake investigation on nothing on your time”  
 
Christian and Christina Fow are the homeowner and 
project owner. An AVR has not been filed as of 
5/28/2025 
 
No tickets were submitted by Mountain Ridge 
Landscaping for the excavation at 120 Milky Way for 
this excavation. The Excavator was aware a ticket was 
required as they submitted a ticket for the same location 
in 2024. The Excavator was aware an AVR was required 
as they were informed via email and mail. They 
responded multiple times via email and were informed 
again of the AVR requirements, and given instructions 
on how to complete the AVR.  
 
 
Violations: 
Excavator: 
Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe.  
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or if 
the excavator believes a violation of this act has been 
committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. 
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 

53642 Facility Owner: 
PENNSYLVANIA 
AMERICAN WATER 

On 3/25/2025 1:30:00 PM at 279 STONE CHURCH 
RD, UNION TWP, WASHINGTON On 9/09/2025 the 
Damage Prevention Committee (DPC) voted to 

PENNSYLVANIA 
AMERICAN WATER 
(PAWC): $250.00 
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(PAWC) 
Contractor/Excavator: 
PEOPLES NATURAL 
GAS 
Project Owner: 
PEOPLES NATURAL 
GAS - Spacesaver 
Designer: PEOPLES 
NATURAL GAS - 
Spacesaver 
Other: VERIZON PA 
LLC 

withdraw 2(5)(i)- Remove violation and penalty and 
2(5)(i.1)- Remove violation and penalty to PA American 
Water. 
* 
 
PA American Water disagreed and stated that "PAWC 
disputes the alleged violations identified in the Damage 
Prevention Investigator Report for Case No. 053642. 
PAWC disputes the alleged violations of Section 2(5)(i)-
failure to locate underground lines at the work site 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line, 
and Section 2(5)(i.1)-failure to locate an actually known 
facility’s point of connection to its facilities. PAWC 
disputes these violations because it marked its facilities 
located at the work site identified on the ticket, which 
was 279 Stone Church. The damage occurred in front 
277 Stone Church, which was not the identified work 
site. PAWC accepts the alleged violation for Section 
2(10). - PENNSYLVANIA AMERICAN WATER 
(PAWC) submitted an email with 4 photos.  
*************** 
 
The incident occurred on 3/25/2025 at 279 Stone Church 
Rd. in Union Township in Washington County.  
 
An unmarked water service line was damaged.  
 
PEOPLES GAS COMPANY LLC the project owner, 
desiner and excavator- stated in their AVR that “ON 
3/25/25 AT 1330 PNG CREW DIGGING A TIE IN 
HOLE IN FRONT OF 277 STONE CHURCH RD 
PULLED A UNMARKED WATER SERVICE LINE 
CAUSING A KINK AND BREAK. PA AMERICAN 
WATER WAS NOTFIED AND PA WATER CREWS 
ARRIVED ONSITE AND MADE REPAIRS. Pictures, 
reports and plans were provided”. ON 5/07/2025 DPI 
Maki asked Peoples if they have any pictures showing 
any markings and asked what was meant when Peoples 
sated that “No response to an excavation notification” by 
PA American, since they did respond “field marked” in 
the ticket. On 5/14/2025 an email was received from 
Peoples stating that “I spoke with the local Damage 
Prevention Supervisor and Supervisor of the crew that 
caused the damage. The Supervisor of the crew that 
caused the damage personally marked the area for 1 call 
and had flags placed for the excavation area. The local 
Supervisor of the crew that damaged the unmarked water 
service line did not take pictures of the area prior to 
excavation. He will moving forward. However; he did 
state there was water marked further down the street and 
stopped. This is not out of the ordinary in the rural areas 
for a water main to only go so far up a road and dead 
end. There was no visible water curb boxes or gate boxes 
to make the crew think the water main continued and 
there was a water service line in the area after the 
markings that were visible. This is the reason the crew 
did not renotify the ticket when the water markings 
stopped and no more water markings were visible”. On 
5/21/2025 DPI Maki asked for the final design page that 
would show the water line. A final design ticket was 

Section 2(5)(i.1) 1st 
Offense $250.00 
 
VERIZON PA LLC: 
$1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

submitted, but only a preliminary design was submitted 
for this case.  
 
PENNSYLVANIA AMERICAN WATER the facility 
owner AVR was due by 5/6/2025. No AVR has been 
received as of 5/23/2025.  
 
VIOLATONS 
PENNSYLVANIA AMERICAN WATER is in violation 
of: 
Section 2(10) – Facility owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report through the One Call System 
within 30 business days after receipt of notice that the 
facility owner’s lines have been damaged by excavation 
or demolition work or if the facility owner believes a 
violation of this act has been committed in association 
with excavation or demolition work.  
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Section 2(5)(i.1) – Failed to locate an actually known 
facility’s point of connection to its facilities.  
Recommendations: The penalty is applied. 
Verizon is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time. Ticket 
20250762541 was due by 3/23/2025. Verizon did not 
respond “Clear” until 3/24/2025. This is a subsequent 
offense.  
Recommendations: The penalty is applied. 

55016 Facility Owner: 
COMCAST 
Contractor/Excavator: 
RILLS CONSTRUCTION 
SERVICES 
Project Owner: 
Brightspeed 
Other: Reading Township 
Municipal Authority 
Other: Verizon North 

On 3/31/2025 9:17:00 AM at KIMBERLY LN, 
READING TWP, ADAMS On September 9th, 2025, the 
Damage Prevention Committee voted on Rills 
Construction's violations to keep the violation for 5(4) 
and 5(16), and increase the penalty on 5(4) from $500 to 
$1000, and 5(16) from $1000 to $1500 for a total of 
$2500 in penalties. Rills Construction did not attend the 
Damage Prevention Committee meeting.  
***** 
Rills Construction - Disputing 5(16) and 5(4) 
----- 
The incident occurred on 3/31/2025 at 9:17 AM, on 
Kimberly Ln, in Reading Twp, Adams County. 
 
A communication line owned by Comcast was damaged.  
Approximate Number of Customers Affected 11 – 50 
Duration of Service Interruption 1 - < 6 hrs 
 
Comcast, the facility owner, submitted an Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR). Their AVR states, 
“CONTRACTOR HIT AN ACCURATELY MARKED 
LINE”. Comcast submitted photos, as well as a damage 
report from their contracted locater USIC. The photos 
show the orange markings on 3/4/2025 at the site, a Hit 
Kit on 4/1/2025 with the damage in the tolerance zone, 
as well as multiple other photos showing the markings 
and damage location.  
 
Rills Construction Services is the excavator. An Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) has not been filed as of 
5/16/2025. 

RILLS 
CONSTRUCTION 
SERVICES: $2,500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,500.00 
 
Brightspeed: $1,750.00 
Section 6.1(7) 2nd Offense 
$1,500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v.2) 1st 
Offense $250.00 
 
Reading Township 
Municipal Authority: 
$250.00 
Section 2(5)(v.2) 1st 
Offense $250.00 
 
Verizon North: $250.00 
Section 2(5)(v.2) 1st 
Offense $250.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

 
Brightspeed is the project owner. An AVR has not been 
filed as of 5/16/2025. 
 
Ticket #20250573215 New – Excavation – Routine had 
a response due date of 3/4/2025. Brightspeed BSD did 
not respond “Clear.” Until 3/21/2025. Reading 
Township Municipal Authority did not respond “Clear.” 
Until 3/7/2025. Verizon North did not respond “Clear” 
until 3/21/2025.  
 
Violations:  
 
Excavator - Rills Construction Services: 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques.  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or if 
the excavator believes a violation of this act has been 
committed in association with excavation or demolition 
work. 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 
 
Project Owner – Brightspeed: 
Section 6.1(7) – Project Owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report within 30 Days of a line strike.  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training 
was recently completed. 
 
 
Facility(Other) – Brightspeed: 
Section 2(5)(v.2) – Failed to timely enter a final 
response to all locate requests. 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training 
was recently completed. 
 
 
Facility (other) - Reading Township: 
Section 2(5)(v.2) – Failed to timely enter a final 
response to all locate requests. 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 
 
Facility (other) - Verizon North:  
Section 2(5)(v.2) – Failed to timely enter a final 
response to all locate requests. 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 

54067 Facility Owner: National 
Fuel Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
PASSAUER 
EXCAVATION 
Project Owner: West 
Hickory Sportsman’s Bar 
Other: TATONKA OIL 
COMPANY LLC 

On 4/1/2025 10:00:00 AM at 3573 MAIN ST, 
HARMONY TWP, FOREST On 09/9/2025: The 
Damage Prevention Committee (DPC) voted to remove 
PASSAUER EXCAVATION's violation and penalty.  
 
************* 
PASSAUER EXCAVATION is disputing. - Routine 
ticket 20250871129 lists the type of work as 'Expanding 
Parking Lot' and lists the location as 'VLG OF WEST 

PASSAUER 
EXCAVATION: $0.00 
 
 
TATONKA OIL 
COMPANY LLC: 
$500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

HICKORY. N SIDE OF PROP IN THE GRASSY LOT 
NEXT TO SPORTSMANS BAR.' Submitted photos 
show the parking lot was expanded and grass was 
removed. A before photo from google maps shows the 
same location from 2024 with grass. Submitted photos 
also show a truck with the excavating company's name 
on site. 
 
************* 
The non-damage event occurred on 04/01/2025, at 10:00 
AM, at 3573 Main Street, in Harmony Township, Forest 
County. 
 
Non-damage event. Excavating prior to the lawful start 
date listed on PA One Call ticket. 
 
National Fuel Gas, the facility owner, submitted an 
Alleged Violation Report (AVR). Their AVR states, 
“Excavator working before lawful start date and over top 
of National Fuel facilities. Please see attachments.” 
Photos were submitted. 
 
Passauer Excavation is the excavator. An AVR has not 
been filed as of 05/29/2025. 
 
West Hickory Sportsman’s Bar is the project owner, per 
routine ticket 20250871129. An AVR has not been filed 
as of 05/29/2025. 
 
The submitted photos show excavation was started prior 
to the lawful start date listed on the routine ticket. 
National Fuel Gas went to the site on 04/01/2025 to 
mark their lines and discovered that excavation had 
already started. The lawful start dates listed on the ticket 
were 04/02/2025 through 04/11/2025. 
 
Routine ticket 20250871129 had a response due date of 
04/01/2025. 
- Tatonka Oil Company LLC did not respond to this 
ticket. 
 
 
Violations: 
 
Passauer Excavation – 
- Section 1.1 – Excavator did not begin within legal 
timeframe. Routine ticket 20250871129. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
Tatonka Oil Company LLC- 
- Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One 
Call ticket. Ticket 20250871129. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 

53841 Facility Owner: PECO 
Contractor/Excavator: 
RIGGS DISTLER 
Project Owner: PECO - 
Placeholder 
Other: Comcast 

On 4/1/2025 4:00:00 PM at 30 WYNMERE DR, 
HORSHAM TWP, MONTGOMERY On September 9th, 
2025, the Damage Prevention Committee voted to 
remove the 5(4) violation and penalty for Riggs Distler.  
******* 
Riggs Distler - Disputing 5(4) 

RIGGS DISTLER: $0.00 
 
 
Comcast: $1,500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 3rd offense 
$750.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

******* 
The incident occurred on 4/1/2025 at 4:00 PM, at 30 
Wynmere Dr, in Horsham Twp, Montgomery County. 
 
A gas line owned by Peco An Exelon Company was 
damaged. 911 was contacted. 
Damage info: 1 - < 6 hrs - 1 customer listed 
 
 
PECO An Exelon Company, the facility and project 
owner, submitted an Alleged Violation Report (AVR). 
Their AVR states, “RIGGS DISTLER was excavating 
with a Directional Drill to install new electric cable for 
Peco under ticket number 20250793333 when they 
drilled into the 1/2 " plastic gas service within the 
tolerance zone of 18", while onsite it was found that 
RIGGS DISTLER soft dug and exposed the service for 
30 Wynmere prior to crossing it with the drill it was 
found that when RIGGS DISTLER exposed the marked 
gas service but did not drill where they exposed the 
service resulting in Riggs Distler not seeing that the 
depth changed on the gas service so when Riggs Distler 
went to go under the service they were not aware of the 
depth change resulting in the service being damaged 14" 
from the gas markout and the service needing to be 
repaired.” PECO submitted a pdf Investigation Report, 
including photos, created by their contracted locator 
USIC. The photos show where the damage occurred with 
a Hit Kit indicating the damage was within the tolerance 
zone. 
 
 
Riggs Distler, the excavator, submitted an AVR. Their 
AVR states, “A Riggs Distler HDD crew was directional 
drilling when a mismarked gas service was damaged. 
While roughly 3’ from the exposed gas test pit, the crew 
smelled gas and proceeded to stop all work. There were 
no injuries associated with this event.” No photos were 
submitted with the report.  
 
 
Ticket #20250793333 had a response due date of 3-24-
2025. Comcast did not respond “Field Marked” until 3-
31-2025.  
Ticket #20250900747 had a response due date of 4-2-
2025. Comcast did not respond “Field Marked” until 4-
3-2025.  
 
 
Violations: 
 
Excavator - Riggs Distler 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
 
Facility (other) – Comcast 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time.  

 
Section 2(5)(v) 3rd offense 
$750.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. PUC 
compliance training was recently completed. 

54170 Facility Owner: UGI 
UTILITIES INC 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Green Valley Landscaping 

On 4/2/2025 10:30:00 AM at 21 Atherton Ave., 
WYOMING BORO, LUZERNE At the Tuesday 
9/9/2025, DPC meeting, disputing was Green Valley 
Landscaping, and it was voted to remove all penalties 
and violations. 
********** 
Disputing- Green Valley Landscaping Inc, they gave no 
reason why. See attached emails disputing and additional 
info 
************* 
The incident occurred on Wednesday, April 2, 2025, at 
21 Atherton Avenue, in Wyoming Borough, Luzerne 
County. 
 
A gas line was damaged. There are no tickets associated 
with this incident.  
 
UGI Utilities stated in their Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR) that the excavator, Green Valley Landscaping 
was working without a One Call ticket, and explain they 
were using a skid steer to remove grass when they struck 
a piece of concrete that was poured around the gas 
service line, resulting in damage.  
UGI provided photos of the damaged severed line, and 
there is no indication that 911 was called 
The PA One Call Compliance commented that the 
contractor has placed One Call notifications with PA 
One Call in the past. Listed contact information for 
Green Valley Landscaping is the most recent contact 
info on file. There are no tickets associated with this 
incident.  
 
Green Valley Landscaping did not submit an AVR 
within 30 days of striking a line. 
 
Violations: 
 
*Green Valley Landscaping is in violation of sections: 
5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location request to 
One Call within the correct timeframe. 
5(8) – Excavator failed to immediately notify 911 and 
the facility owner when damage resulted in the escape of 
any flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or liquid. 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 30 days of striking a line. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalties Applied 

Green Valley 
Landscaping: $0.00 

53940 Facility Owner: 
HANOVER TOWNSHIP 
LUZERNE COUNTY 
Contractor/Excavator: 
RLE ENTERPRISES 
Project Owner: 
Pennsylvania American 
Water (PAWC) 

On 4/3/2025 11:00:00 AM at OAKLAWN AVE., 
HANOVER TWP, LUZERNE On September 9th, 2025, 
the Damage Prevention Committee (DPC) voted to keep 
the three 2(5)(i) violations and education, and remove 
the 2(10) violation for Hanover Township. The DPC also 
voted to keep the violations and education for RLE 
Enterprises, and increase each violation from $250 to 
$500 for a total of $1500. RLE did not attend the DPC 
meeting.  

HANOVER TOWNSHIP 
LUZERNE COUNTY: 
$1,500.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

***** 
HANOVER TOWNSHIP LUZERNE COUNTY - 
Disputing 2(5)(i), 2(5)(i), 2(5)(i), 2(10) 
RLE - Disputing - 5(20), 5(20), 5(20) 
Pennsylvania American Water (PAWC) - 2(5)(v.2) - 
Penalty by 50% from $250 to $125, Agrees to 
Education; 2(5)(v.2) - Penalty by 50% from $250 to 
$125, Agrees to Education 
**** 
The incident occurred on 4/3/2025 at 11:00 AM, on 
Oaklawn Ave, in Hanover Twp, Luzerne County. 
 
A sewer line owned by Hanover Township was 
damaged. 
 
Hanover Township Luzerne County, is a facility owner. 
An Alleged Violation Report (AVR) has not been 
submitted as of 5/19/2025.  
 
PENNSYLVANIA AMERICAN WATER, the project 
owner, submitted an AVR. Their AVR states, “R.L.E 
was installing new water main on Oaklawn Ave, 
Hanover. While excavating they hit an 6" unmarked 
sewer lateral to house #21 & #20. R.L.E made the 
repairs to the unmarked laterals.” 
 
Ticket #20250792701 had a response due date of 03-24-
2025. Pennsylvania American Water Wilkes Barre, 
responded on 3-24-2025, “Scheduled Date & Time Lines 
Will Be Marked By: 05 Apr 2025 1300” and their final 
response of “Field Marked” was on 4-10-2025.  
 
Ticket #20250713607 had a response due date of 03-14-
2025. Pennsylvania American Water Wilkes Barre, 
responded on 3-14-2025, “Scheduled Date & Time Lines 
Will Be Marked By: 15 Mar 2025 1500” and their final 
response of “Field Marked” was on 4-10-2025.  
 
R L E Enterprises, the excavator, submitted an AVR. 
Their AVR states, “WHILE DIGGING FOR A NEW 
WATER MAIN INSTALLATION, OUR CREW 
STRUCK AN UNMARKED SEWER LATERAL FOR 
HOUSE #23 OAKLAWN AVE. RLE MADE REPAIRS 
AND RESTORED SERVICE IN A TIMELY 
MANNER.” 
RLE submitted 2 additional AVRs for #21, and #20 
OAKLAWN AVE., as well as 5 photos total of the site. 
The excavation is within a township, and the photos 
show the work site is in a residential area where a 
reasonable person would believe the homes are 
connected to public sewer, as there are water curb stops 
in front of homes in the area. There are visible blue and 
yellow markings present in front of 23 Oaklawn Ave, 
and a blue marking on a curb stop in front of 21 
Oaklawn Ave. No green markings are shown in the 
photos. The excavation and damage was under the road 
surface. 
 
R L E Enterprises allegedly damaged 3 sewer lines at 13, 
14, and 15 Oaklawn Ave on 4-7-2025 at 9:00 AM during 

Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
RLE ENTERPRISES: 
$1,500.00 
Section 5(20) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(20) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(20) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Pennsylvania American 
Water (PAWC): $250.00 
Section 2(5)(v.2) 1st 
Offense $125.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v.2) 1st 
Offense $125.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

the same project. Reference Case #053965 for this 
incident.  
 
Violations: 
Facility – Hanover Township: 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
20 Oaklawn Ave 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
21 Oaklawn Ave 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
23 Oaklawn Ave 
Section 2(10) – Facility owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report through the One Call System 
within 30 business days after receipt of notice that the 
facility owner’s lines have been damaged by excavation 
or demolition work or if the facility owner believes a 
violation of this act has been committed in association 
with excavation or demolition work.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
 
Facility – Pennsylvania American Water: 
Section 2(5)(v.2) – Failed to timely enter a final 
response to all locate requests. Tickets: 20250713607 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training was completed recently. 
Section 2(5)(v.2) – Failed to timely enter a final 
response to all locate requests. Tickets: 20250792701 
These violations will be assessed on Case #053940. 
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. PUC 
compliance training was completed recently. 
 
Excavator - R L E Enterprises: 
Section 5(20) – Excavator failed to renotify One Call of 
an unmarked or incorrectly marked facility upon arrival 
at a work site. 20 Oaklawn Ave 
Section 5(20) – Excavator failed to renotify One Call of 
an unmarked or incorrectly marked facility upon arrival 
at a work site. 21 Oaklawn Ave 
Section 5(20) – Excavator failed to renotify One Call of 
an unmarked or incorrectly marked facility upon arrival 
at a work site. 23 Oaklawn Ave 
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 

54221 Facility Owner: First 
Energy - Penelec 
Contractor/Excavator: 
KUKURIN 
CONTRACTING INC 
Project Owner: 
FRANKSTOWN 
TOWNSHIP 
Designer: STIFFLER 
MCGRAW AND 
ASSOCIATES 

On 4/7/2025 8:20:00 AM at AGGIE STREET (MH C6 
TO C9), FRANKSTOWN TWP, BLAIR On 09/9/2025: 
The Damage Prevention Committee (DPC) voted to 
remove Kukurin Contracting's violation and penalty. 
 
*** 
Kukurin Contracting is disputing.  
 
Submitted complex meeting notes with highlight of: 
"Rep from Penelec stated the prints are just a guide."  
 
*** 

KUKURIN 
CONTRACTING INC: 
$0.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Incident occurred on April 7th, 2025, at 8:20am along 
Aggie Street, Frankstown Township, Blair County.  
 
An electric line was damaged. 
 
Penelec's Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, "On 
January 14, 2025, Kukurin Contracting Inc, “Excavator”, 
submitted POCS Routine Ticket 20250140441 to replace 
the sanitary sewer on Aggie Street (MH C6 to C9), 
Frankstown Township, Blair County, Pennsylvania. On 
April 3, 2025, Penelec was notified of an outage at 431 
Aggie Street. USIC, Penelec’s Contract Locator, 
investigated and determined that the Excavator damaged 
an underground primary line. The root cause of the 
damage is the Excavator did not submit an Update 
request through the PA One Call System to refresh the 
marks that were placed back in January." 
 
Kukurin Contracting's AVR states, "ON 4/7/25, WHILE 
EXCAVATING TO INSTALL A SANITARY SEWER 
LATERAL NEAR 347 AGGIE STREET, KUKURIN 
STRUCK A MISMARKED PENELEC CABLE THAT 
WAS 10 FT OFF ITS MARKS. SEE INCLUDED 
PHOTOS. BASED ON USIC'S MARKS, THE 
ELECTRICAL LINE WAS SHOWN BEHIND THE 
SEWER CLEANOUT WE WERE DIGGING 
TOWARDS. HOWEVER, IT WAS 10 FT CLOSER TO 
THE STREET AND WE STRUCK IT AS WE 
EXCAVATED FROM THE SEWER MAIN IN THE 
STREET TOWARDS THE CLEANOUT." 
 
Frankstown Township's AVR states, "CONTRACTOR 
STRUCK A N ELECTRIC CABLE THAT WAS MIS-
MARKED BY APPROXIMATELY 10'." 
 
Stiffler McGraw & Associates' AVR states, "The 
contractor, Kukurin was excavating to install the service 
lateral for 347 Aggie Street and while excavating they 
struck a penelec line that was not marked. The original 
mark for the power line was approximately 10 feet away 
from the line that was struck. The excavator stopped 
worked." 
 
Designs on S9 from Stiffler McGraw & Associates show 
the electric main running parallel with the road and in 
line with the lower portion of the UBOX. Penelec 
pictures show a flag off the lower end of the UBOX 
within the tolerance zone of the damaged line. See page 
6 of the Damage Report from Penelec. Kukurin 
Contracting pictures show the lateral markout to the 
home.  
  
Case is related to 52828.  
 
Violations: 
 
Kukurin Contracting 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques. 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

53965 Facility Owner: 
HANOVER TOWNSHIP 
LUZERNE COUNTY 
Contractor/Excavator: 
RLE ENTERPRISES 
Project Owner: 
Pennsylvania American 
Water (PAWC) - 
Placeholder 
Other: Pennsylvania 
American Water (PAWC) 

On 4/7/2025 9:00:00 AM at 14 OAKLAWN AVE., 
HANOVER TWP, LUZERNE On September 9th, 2025, 
the Damage Prevention Committee (DPC) voted to keep 
the three 2(5)(i) violations and education, and remove 
the 2(10) violation for Hanover Township. The DPC also 
voted to keep the violations and education for RLE 
Enterprises, and increase each violation from $250 to 
$500 for a total of $1500. RLE did not attend the DPC 
meeting.  
***** 
HANOVER TOWNSHIP LUZERNE COUNTY - 
Disputing 2(5)(i), 2(5)(i), 2(5)(i), 2(10) 
RLE - Disputing - 5(20), 5(20), 5(20) 
****** 
The incident occurred on 4-7-2025 at 9:00 AM, at 13, 
14, and 15 Oaklawn Ave., in Hanover Twp., Luzerne 
County. 
 
A sewer line owned by Hanover Township Luzerne 
County was damaged. 
 
Hanover Township Luzerne County, the facility owner, 
has not submitted an Alleged Violation Report (AVR) as 
of 5/19/2025. 
 
R L E Enterprises, the excavator, submitted an AVR. 
Their AVR states, “WHILE DIGGING FOR A NEW 
WATER MAIN INSTALLATION, OUR CREW 
STRUCK AN UNMARKED SEWER LATERIAL FOR 
HOUSE # 13 OAKLAWN AVE. RLE MADE 
REPAIRS AND RESTORED SERVICE IN A TIMELY 
MANNER.” 2 additional AVRs were submitted for 14 
and 15 Oaklawn Ave.  
RLE submitted 5 photos of the site. The excavation is 
within a township, and the photos show the work site is 
in a residential area where a reasonable person would 
believe the homes are connected to public sewer, as 
there are water curb stops in front of homes in the area. 
15 Oaklawn Ave. has no visible marks on the 
unexcavated road. The photo of 14 Oaklawn Ave. has a 
yellow marking visible that is not within the tolerance 
zone where the damage occurred.  
 
R L E Enterprises allegedly damaged 3 sewer lines at 20, 
21, and 23 Oaklawn Ave on 4/3/2025 at 11:00 AM 
during the same project. Reference Case #053940 for 
this incident.  
 
Pennsylvania American Water, facility/other and project 
owner, submitted an AVR. Their AVR states, “R.L.E 
was installing new water main on Oaklawn Ave, 
Hanover. While excavating they hit three 6" unmarked 
sewer lateral to house #13,#14 & #15. R.L.E made the 
repairs to the unmarked laterals.” 
 
Ticket #20250792701 had a response due date of 03-14-
2025. Pennsylvania American Water Wilkes Barre, 
responded on 3-24-2025, “Scheduled Date & Time Lines 
Will Be Marked By: 05 Apr 2025 1300” and their final 
response of “Field Marked” was on 4-10-2025.  

HANOVER TOWNSHIP 
LUZERNE COUNTY: 
$1,500.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
RLE ENTERPRISES: 
$1,500.00 
Section 5(20) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(20) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(20) 1st Offense 
$500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

 
Ticket #20250713607 had a response due date of 03-24-
2025. Pennsylvania American Water Wilkes Barre, 
responded on 3-14-2025, “Scheduled Date & Time Lines 
Will Be Marked By: 15 Mar 2025 1500” and their final 
response of “Field Marked” was on 4-10-2025.  
 
The ticket response alleged violations by Pennsylvania 
American Water will be addressed further on case 
053940 as it precedes the current case of 053965, and is 
within the same work site for Ticket #20250713607 and 
#20250792701. 
 
Violations: 
Facility – Hanover Township: 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
13 Oaklawn Ave 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
14 Oaklawn Ave 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line. 
15 Oaklawn Ave 
Section 2(10) – Facility owner failed to submit an 
Alleged Violation Report through the One Call System 
within 30 business days after receipt of notice that the 
facility owner’s lines have been damaged by excavation 
or demolition work or if the facility owner believes a 
violation of this act has been committed in association 
with excavation or demolition work.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 
Excavator - R L E Enterprises: 
Section 5(20) – Excavator failed to renotify One Call of 
an unmarked or incorrectly marked facility upon arrival 
at a work site. 13 Oaklawn Ave 
Section 5(20) – Excavator failed to renotify One Call of 
an unmarked or incorrectly marked facility upon arrival 
at a work site. 14 Oaklawn Ave 
Section 5(20) – Excavator failed to renotify One Call of 
an unmarked or incorrectly marked facility upon arrival 
at a work site. 15 Oaklawn Ave 
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. PUC 
compliance training education is required. 

54626 Facility Owner: West 
Penn Power / 
FIRSTENERGY 
Contractor/Excavator: J 
Kriebel Contracting 
Project Owner: 
HOMEOWNER 
Other: LIMESTONE 
TOWNSHIP - CLARION 
CO 

On 4/8/2025 8:00:00 AM at 12085 E REIDSBURG RD, 
LIMESTONE TWP, CLARION On 9/09/2025 
Limestone township was a "No Show". The Damage 
Prevention Committee (DPC) voted to accept the 
Damage Prevention investigators (DPI) 
recommendations.  
 
Limestone township disagreed and stated that 
"Limestone Township would like to reject the DPI 
Report and present our case before the DPC. Limestone 
Township had a previous offense as we were in between 
secretaries. I was under the understanding that the tickets 
need responded to within 5 days, I have since corrected 
this. Our Township only has office hours on Mondays 
and Tuesday 4:30 - 8:00, I have begun checking them 

West Penn Power / 
FIRSTENERGY: 
$500.00 
Section 2(5)(i) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
J Kriebel Contracting: 
$0.00 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
 
LIMESTONE 
TOWNSHIP - 
CLARION CO: $250.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

daily from home to prevent this in the future. I have also 
tried to contact 811 Liaison, Kevin via phone, he is on 
vacation. I will continue to communicate with him to 
have our map updated as 12085 E Reidsburg Road is 
located off of Limestone Township's right of way, it 
located on a state road. Thank you for your 
consideration. Please let me know if there is any other 
information needed in this matter.  
 
Kriebel Accepted. Kriebel disputed, completed an AVR, 
and education. DPI reduced penalty to $0.  
 
West Penn accepts. 
***************** 
The incident occurred on 4/08/2025 at 12085 E 
REIDSBURG RD in Limestone Township in Clarion 
County. 
 
An electric line owned by West Penn 
Power/FIRSTENERGY was damaged.  
 
West Penn Power/FIRSTENERGY stated in their 
Alleged Violation Report (AVR) that “On March 26, 
2025, J Kriebel Contracting, Excavator, submitted POCS 
Routine Ticket 20250854994 to perform grading work at 
12085 E Reidsburg Road, Limestone Township, Clarion 
County, Pennsylvania. On April 7, 2025, West Penn 
Power was notified of an outage at this location. USIC, 
West Penn Power’s Contract Locator, investigated and 
determined that the Excavator damaged an underground 
electric secondary service line. The root cause of the 
damage is USIC incorrectly marked West Penn Power’s 
facilities. Pictures and report were provided.  
 
J Kriebel Contracting AVR was due by 5/08/2025. No 
AVR has been received as of 5/29/2025.  
 
*Ticket 20250854994 was requested by J Kriebel 
Contracting on 3/26/2025 with a response due by 
3/28/2025. Limestone Township Clarion County did not 
respond “clear” until 3/31/2025 at 4:51pm. Excavation 
was scheduled for 3/31/2025 9:00 a.m. 
 
*Emergency ticket 20250972830 was submitted by J 
Kriebel Contracting On 4/07/2025.  
 
*Emergency ticket 20250972830-001 is a renotify 
Emergency ticket that was submitted by J Kriebel 
Contracting. RNO Remarks: [ATTN WEST PENN 
POWER. CREW ON SITE. THE DAMAGE 
OCCURRED EARLIER WHEN THE LINE WAS 
UNMARKED. SINCE THEN A USIC 
REPRESENTATIVE ARRIVED AND MARKED THE 
UG LINE. THERE IS AN EXPOSED BARE WIRE 
STICKING UP OUT OF THE GROUND WHICH IS A 
DEAD END WIRE BUT IS STILL ENERGIZED. 
CALLER NEEDS THE LINE DE-ENERGIZED ASAP 
TO CONTINUE. PLEASE NOTIFY JOSHUA 
KRIEBEL 724-991-3563 WITH A CONTACT 

Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$250.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
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NUMBER FOR WEST PENN POWER TO DE-
ENERGIZE THE LINE ASAP. THANK YOU.] 
 
VIOLATIONS 
J Kriebel Contracting is in violation of: 
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Compliance 
Education is required.  
 
West Penn Power/FIRSTENERGY is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(i) – Failed to locate underground lines 
within 18 inches horizontally of the outside wall of line.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied.  
 
LIMESTONE TOWNSHIP - CLARION CO is in 
violation of:  
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time. Limestone 
Township Clarion County did not respond “clear” to 
ticket 20250854994 until 3/31/2025 at 4:51pm. 
Excavation was scheduled for 3/31/2025 9:00 a.m. 
Ticket was due by 3/28/2025.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Compliance 
education is required. 
DPI returned a call to Bonnie from Limestone Township, 
who explained that this ticket area is not a part of their 
area. 

54115 Contractor/Excavator: 
OSMOSE UTILITIES 
SERVICES INC 
Project Owner: FIRST 
ENERGY - Placeholder 
Other: ALLEN ENERGY 
LLC 
Other: APEX ENERGY 
(PA) LLC 
Other: ARMSTRONG 
Other: AT&T 
Other: CNX 
MIDSTREAM 
PARTNERS 
Other: Columbia Gas 
Other: COMCAST 
Other: Everstream 
Other: GODDARD 
PARK VACATIONLAND 
CAMPGROUND 
Other: GREENSBURG 
CITY OF 
Other: J M G ENERGY 
LLC 
Other: KRIEBEL 
MINERALS INC 
Other: LAUREL 
MOUNTAIN 
MIDSTREAM LLC 
Other: Lumen 
Other: LUMOS 
NETWORKS OF WV 

On 4/9/2025 8:15:00 AM at MULTIPLE, MULTIPLE, 
ERIE On September 9th, 2025, the Damage Prevention 
Committee voted to keep the violations, and reduce the 
penalties to $0, for 2(5)(v) and 2(5)(viii) for both Laurel 
Mountain Midstream and Allen Energy. 
****** 
Laurel Mountain MidStream - Disputing Section 2(5)(v) 
and Section 2(5)(viii).  
Allen Energy - Disputing Section 2(5)(v) and Section 
2(5)(viii).  
***** 
Penelec accepted 2(5)(viii) and DPI removed 2(5)(v). 
Penelec is no longer disputing.  
Municipal Authority of Westmoreland County:Section 
2(5)(v) – Reduced from $250 to warning / Section 
2(5)(viii) – Reduced from $500 to warning 
TEXAS EASTERN/SPECTRA - Section 2(5)(v) – 
Reduced from $250 to warning / Section 2(5)(viii) - 
Reduced from $500 to warning 
GODDARD PARK VACATIONLAND 
CAMPGROUND - Reduced 2(5)(v) from $250 to 
Warning 
PENNECO - Violation and Penalty Withdrawn - Not a 
Facility 
UNITY TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY - 
2(5)(v) - Fine reduced from $250 to Warning 2(5)(viii) - 
Reduced from $500 to warning 
Kriebel Energy - Violation and Penalty Withdrawn - Not 
a Facility 
Everstream - 2(5)(v) - Fine reduced from $250 to 
Warning 

ALLEN ENERGY LLC: 
$0.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
 
Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 
Offense $0.00 
 
APEX ENERGY (PA) 
LLC: $1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
ARMSTRONG: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
AT&T: $2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(viii) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
CNX MIDSTREAM 
PARTNERS: $1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 



Case 
Number 
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FORMERLY NTELOS 
Other: MURPHY 
PRODUCTION INC 
Other: NORTH PENN 
TELEPHONE 
COMPANY 
Other: PENN TELECOM 
INC 
Other: PENNECO 
PIPELINE 
CORPORATION 
Other: Pennsylvania 
Electric Company - First 
Energy 
Other: TEXAS 
EASTERN/SPECTRA 
Other: UNITI FIBER 
Other: UNITY 
TOWNSHIP 
MUNICIPAL 
AUTHORITY 
Other: Verizon Business 
Other: Westmoreland 
County Municipal 
Authority 
Other: WINDSTREAM 
ENTERPRISE 

Uniti Fiber - 2(5)(v) - Fine reduced from $250 to 
Warning 
Uniti Fiber - 2(5)(viii) - Fine reduced from $500 to 
Warning 
****** 
The incident occurred on 4-9-2025 at 8:15 AM, and is in 
reference to a complex project meeting for pole 
restoration by Osmose Utilities, for First Energy, at 3 
separate locations across western Pennsylvania.  
 
Osmose Utilities Services INC, the excavator, submitted 
an AVR. Their AVR states, “See attached WORD 
document for a list of non respondents/ non-attendees to 
the pre-construction teleconference call for the 
PA_FIRST ENERGY_COMPLEX PLAN 2 on 
Wednesday 4/9/2025 @ 8:15 A.M. Thank you, Jajuanna 
O’Hara One Call Locator 60 Amlajack Blvd, Ste 500 | 
Newnan, GA 30265 Office: 770-632-6775” It was then 
confirmed with Jajuanna O’Hara on 5/8/2025 that the list 
was correct and accurate. Jajuanna replied, “All the 
utilities listed on the word document did not attend the 
meeting. Thank you for asking. I currently check the 
attendance list from the meeting and do not list any 
utility that attended the meeting, even if they did not 
code the response correctly.” 
 
First Energy, the project owner, is being represented by 
Osmose Utilities in their AVR.  
 
No designer has been identified.  
 
The only AVR received was from Osmose Utilities, 
which included First Energy as the Project Owner. 
Facilities that did not attend the Complex Project 
Meeting, or enter a final response to Ticket 
20250931366, 20250931364 or 2025093136 will be 
listed in the violation section below. 
 
Entering a response to all notices through the One Call 
System, as well as attending a complex project meeting 
is required by Act 127 of 2024. 
 
SECTION 2. It shall be the duty of each facility owner: 
(v)To respond to all notices through the One Call 
System, provided the request is made in the time frame 
set forth under this act. The response shall be made not 
later than the end of the second business day following 
receipt of the notification by the One Call System, 
excluding the business day upon which the notification 
is received, or not later than the day prior to the lawful 
start date of excavation if the excavator specifies a later 
date or, in the case of an emergency, to respond through 
the One Call System as soon as practicable following 
receipt of notification of the emergency by the One Call 
System.  
(viii)To participate in preconstruction meetings for a 
complex project or as described in section 5(3).  
 
 

Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Columbia Gas: $250.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
COMCAST: $1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
Everstream: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
 
Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
GODDARD PARK 
VACATIONLAND 
CAMPGROUND: 
$500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
 
Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
GREENSBURG CITY 
OF: $750.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
J M G ENERGY LLC: 
$750.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
KRIEBEL MINERALS 
INC: $0.00 
 
 
LAUREL MOUNTAIN 
MIDSTREAM LLC: 
$0.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 
Offense $0.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
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SECTION 5. It shall be the duty of each excavator who 
intends to perform excavation or demolition work within 
this Commonwealth:  
(3) In a complex project or if an excavator intends to 
perform work at multiple work sites or over a large area, 
to take reasonable steps to work with facility owners, 
including scheduling and conducting a preconstruction 
meeting, so that they may locate their facilities at a time 
reasonably in advance of the actual start of excavation or 
demolition work for each phase of the work. A 
preconstruction meeting may take place at any time prior 
to the commencement of excavation or demolition work, 
and the excavator, facility owners and designer, or their 
agents, shall attend the meeting. Notice of the meeting 
shall be given sufficiently in advance so as to permit 
attendance, either in person or electronically, by the 
excavator, facility owners and designer, or their agents, 
and shall include information sufficient to identify the 
scope of work.  
 
 
Violations:  
Facilities listed by Ticket: 
 
Ticket #20250931306: 
CDC Member Name 
ATM AT&T: 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket.  
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3).  
EVS EVERSTREAM: 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time.  
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3).  
LKC LUMEN FORMERLY LEVEL 3: 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 
LV PENNSYLVANIA ELECTRIC CO: 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time.  
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3).  
PEG UNITI FIBER: 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time.  
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3).  
QD1 NORTH PENN TELEPHONE COMPANY: 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time.  
Ticket #20250931364: 
CDC Member Name 
AEP APEX ENERGY (PA) LLC: 

Lumen: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
LUMOS NETWORKS 
OF WV FORMERLY 
NTELOS: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
MURPHY 
PRODUCTION INC: 
$750.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
NORTH PENN 
TELEPHONE 
COMPANY: $250.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$250.00 
 
PENN TELECOM INC: 
$500.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
PENNECO PIPELINE 
CORPORATION: $0.00 
 
 
Pennsylvania Electric 
Company - First Energy: 
$500.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
 
TEXAS 
EASTERN/SPECTRA: 
$0.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 
Offense $0.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
 
UNITI FIBER: $0.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
 
Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 
Offense $0.00 
 
UNITY TOWNSHIP 
MUNICIPAL 
AUTHORITY: $0.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
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Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3).  
APM CNX MIDSTREAM PARTNERS: 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3).  
ATM AT&T: Violation on Ticket 20250931306 
BD VERIZON PENNSYLVANIA LLC: 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time.  
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3).  
CGR COLUMBIA GAS OF PA INC JEANNETTE: 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket, 
CSA COLUMBIA GAS OF PA INC: Violation listed on 
CSA 
CUC WINDSTREAM ENTERPRISE/WHOLESALE: 
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3).  
GSB GREENSBURG CITY OF: 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time.  
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3).  
IO COMCAST: 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3).  
JR WESTMORELAND CO MUNI AUTH OF: 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time.  
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3).  
JRM WESTMORELAND CO MUNI AUTH OF: 
Violation listed on JR 
JU WESTMORELAND CO MUNI AUTH OF:: 
Violation listed on JR 
KMI KRIEBEL MINERALS INC: 
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3).  
LL1 LAUREL MOUNTAIN MIDSTREAM LLC: 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3).  
MPR MURPHY PRODUCTION INC: 

$0.00 
 
Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 
Offense $0.00 
 
Verizon Business: 
$2,000.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 2nd 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 
Subsequent $1,000.00 
 
Westmoreland County 
Municipal Authority: 
$0.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 
Offense $0.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$0.00 
 
WINDSTREAM 
ENTERPRISE: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(viii) 1st 
Offense $500.00 
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Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time.  
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3).  
NCC ARMSTRONG:  
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3).  
NTE LUMOS NETWORKS OF WV FORMERLY 
NTELOS: 
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3).  
PEC PENNECO PIPELINE CORPORATION: 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time.  
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3).  
PTI PENN TELECOM INC: 
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3).  
TX TEXAS EASTERN/SPECTRA: 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time.  
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3).  
UN UNITY TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY: 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time.  
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3).  
WCV WESTMORELAND CO MUNI AUTH OF: listed 
under JR 
Ticket #20250931366: 
CDC Member Name 
AEI ALLEN ENERGY LLC: 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time.  
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3).  
GPC GODDARD PARK VACATIONLAND 
CAMPGROUND: 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket. 
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3).  
JMG J M G ENERGY LLC: 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time.  
Section 2(5)(viii) – Failed to participate in 
preconstruction meetings for a complex project or as 
described in Section 5(3). 
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54156 Facility Owner: PECO 
AN EXELON 
COMPANY 
Contractor/Excavator: J 
LYONS MECHANICAL 
Project Owner: DAVID 
DESIMONE 
Other: Coatesville City 

On 4/10/2025 12:00:00 AM at 330-334 E CHESTNUT 
ST, COATESVILLE CITY, CHESTER At the Tuesday 
9/9/2025 DPC meeting, disputing was Coatesville City, 
and it was voted to accept the DPI’s recommendations. 
********** 
Dispute- Coatesville City stated, Due to the fact I 
responded to the request and we was clear of utilities in 
that area. See attached email. 
*********************** 
The incident occurred on Thursday, April 10, 2025, at 
330-334 E. Chestnut Street, in Coatesville City, Chester 
County. 
 
PECO an Exelon Company’s underground electric line 
was damaged. 
 
PECO stated in their Alleged Violation Report (AVR) 
that J Lyons Mechanical was excavating with a Gradeall 
to install water meter pits in the front of 330-334 E. 
Chestnut Street when they severed the correctly marked 
secondary main, after reviewing the post locate photos it 
was observed that J Lyons Mechanical had already 
started excavation at 330-334 E. Chestnut, it was found 
that J Lyons Mechanical did not expose the correctly 
marked secondary underneath the sidewalk resulting in 
the secondary being severed and in need of repair. 
PECO provided a detailed report and photos of the 
damaged line. 
 
J Lyons Mechanical did not submit an AVR within 30 
days of striking a line. 
 
20250930028- Routine ticket placed on 4/3/2025. Late 
Response from- Coatesville City responded on 
4/24/2025 as Clear No Facilities  
 
Violations: 
 
*J Lyons Mechanical is in violation of sections: 
5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques. 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 30 days of striking a line. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalties Applied 
 
*Coatesville City is in violation of section: 
2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call ticket 
within the required amount of time. 20250930028 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalty Applied 

J LYONS 
MECHANICAL: 
$1,500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Coatesville City: $250.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$250.00 

54200 Facility Owner: UGI 
UTILITIES, INC. 
Contractor/Excavator: 
WILLIAM KUNSMAN & 
SON PAVING & 
SEALCOATING, LLC 

On 4/15/2025 9:31:00 AM at 706 W MARKET ST, 
BETHLEHEM CITY, LEHIGH At the 9/9/2025 DPC 
meeting, disputing was William Kunsman & Son Paving 
& Sealcoating, and they were NO SHOW. The DPC 
voted to Accept the DPI’s recommendations and 
increase each penalty/violation by $500. Section 5(4) 1st 
offense $500 + $500, total $1,000. Section 5(16) 1st 
offense $1,000 + $500, total $1,500. 
********** 

WILLIAM KUNSMAN 
& SON PAVING & 
SEALCOATING, LLC: 
$2,500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,500.00 
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Disputing- WILLIAM KUNSMAN & SON PAVING & 
SEALCOATING and stated in an email, We do not 
agree with this letter. The gas line was touching the curb 
located about 6 inches underground, touching the bottom 
of the curb. Curb was bumped and small nick on the 
pipeline. When UGI came to investigate we were told 
that the UGI rep was surprised that the gas line was 
located that close to the curb. 
*********** 
The incident occurred on Tuesday, April 15, 2025, at 
706 W. Market Street, in Bethlehem City, Lehigh 
County. 
 
A gas line was damaged 
 
UGI Utilities stated in their Alleged Violation Report 
(AVR) that Kunsman and Sons Paving was digging to 
repair curbing and when doing so they struck a correctly 
marked gas service facility creating a damage. Kunsman 
was digging in the tolerance zone. UGI provided photos 
of the damaged line. 
Kunsman and Sons Paving placed a Damage Emergency 
ticket, 20251051186 and called 911. Kunsman and Sons 
Paving did not submit an AVR within 30 days of striking 
a line. 
 
Violations: 
 
*Kunsman and Sons Paving is in violation of sections: 
5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and employ 
prudent excavation techniques. 
5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged Violation 
Report within 30 days of striking a line. 
Recommendation: PUC Compliance Education Required 
and Penalties Applied 

54974 Facility Owner: 
PITTSBURGH WATER 
Contractor/Excavator: M 
OHERRON COMPANY 
Project Owner: Peoples 
Gas Company 
Designer: Peoples Gas Co 
- Placeholder 
Other: Crown Castle 

On 4/21/2025 12:00:00 PM at S LINDEN AVE, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY On September 
9th, 2025, the Damage Prevention Committee voted to 
remove the 2(5)(v) violation and penalty for Peoples 
Gas. 
******* 
Peoples - Disputing 2(5)(v) 
******* 
The incident occurred on 4/21/2025 at 12:00:00 PM, on 
S Linden Ave, in Pittsburgh City, Allegheny County. 
 
A water line owned by Pittsburgh Water & Sewer 
Authority was damaged.  
Approximate Number of Customers Affected-1 
Repair Cost $1,001-$5,000 
Duration of Service Interruption 1 - < 6 hrs 
 
Pittsburgh Water is the facility owner. Their Alleged 
Violation Report (AVR) states, “M O Herron digging 
and hit accurate marked copper service water line. 
PWSA responded and made repairs. Carless digging in 
tolerance zone.” 
 
M Oherron Company is the excavator. Their AVR states, 
“M. O'Herron Co digging hole in street at for gas service 

M OHERRON 
COMPANY: $500.00 
Section 5(4) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Peoples Gas Company: 
$0.00 
 
 
Crown Castle: $250.00 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$250.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

line renewal to new install gas main for 126 S. Linden. 
Water main was in sidewalk down street to this point 
with water services not crossing road. Beginning at this 
house there were dual mains with second water main in 
road, some houses were tapped off street water main and 
not sidewalk water main from this point. Sidewalk water 
mark behind tree and dump truck parked over top of 
street mark. Crew failed to notice service was tapped to 
street instead of sidewalk.” 
 
Peoples Gas Company LLC is the project owner and 
designer. Their AVR states, “M. O'Herron Co digging 
hole in street at for gas service line renewal to new 
install gas main for 126 S. Linden. Water main was in 
sidewalk down street to this point with water services 
not crossing road. Beginning at this house there were 
dual mains with second water main in road, some houses 
were tapped off street water main and not sidewalk water 
main from this point. Sidewalk water mark behind tree 
and dump truck parked over top of street mark. Crew 
failed to notice service was tapped to street instead of 
sidewalk.” 
 
Multiple photos were submitted of the site and damage. 
There are blue marks within the tolerance zone of the 
damage, indicated by a Hit Kit.  
 
Ticket #20250901160 had a response due date of 
4/2/2025. People’s Gas responded “Field Marked” on 
4/3/2025. Crown Castle responded “Insufficient 
Information” on 4/3/2025 and “Field Marked” on 
4/4/2025.  
 
Violations: 
Excavator - M Oherron Company: 
Section 5(4) – Excavator failed to exercise due care and 
employ prudent excavation techniques.  
Recommendation: PUC compliance training education is 
required. 
 
Facility- People’s Gas (Other): 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time. 
#20250901160 
Recommendation: PUC compliance training was 
recently completed. 
Facility- Crown Castle ASL (Other): 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time. 
#20250901160 
Recommendation: PUC compliance training was 
recently completed. 

54468 Facility Owner: 
Philadelphia Gas Works 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Philadelphia City 
Department of Streets 
Project Owner: City of 
Philadelphia 

On 4/25/2025 1:32:00 PM at E DUNCANNON AVE, 
PHILADELPHIA CITY, PHILADELPHIA On 
September 9th, 2025, the Damage Prevention Committee 
(DPC) voted to keep the violations for Philadelphia City 
Department of Streets, and increase the penalty from 
$500 to $1000 for 5(22), and increase the penalty from 
$250 to $750 for 2(5)(v). Philadelphia City Department 
of Streets did not attend the DPC. The DPC voted to 

Philadelphia City 
Department of Streets: 
$1,750.00 
Section 5(22) 1st Offense 
$1,000.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v) 1st Offense 
$750.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Other: Philadelphia City 
Water Department 

remove the 2(5)(v) violation and penalty for Philadelphia 
City Water Department. 
 
****** 
Philadelphia Water Department is disputing.  
*** 
 
Philadelphia Department of Streets is disputing.  
 
*** 
The incident occurred on 4/25/2025 at 1:32 PM, on E 
Duncannon Ave, in Philadelphia City, Philadelphia 
County. 
 
* No damage * 
 
Philadelphia Gas Works submitted an Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR) stating, “Streets department put in a fake 
emergency ticket for this location and all they are doing 
here is installing street signs this is not an emergency 
and goes against the one call rules.” 
 
Philadelphia City Department of Streets is the excavator. 
An AVR has not been filed. 
 
City Of Philadelphia is the project owner.  
 
Ticket # 20251152441 New – Excavation– Emergency 
was entered on 4/25/2025 at 1:32 PM. The Ticket notes, 
“INSTALL NEW SIGN POLES INFRONT OF 123 
AND ACROSS THE STREEET OF 121 AND 147 E 
DUNCANNON AVE”. Philadelphia City Water 
Department responded Field Marked on 5/22/2025, and 
Philadelphia City Department Of Streets responded 
“Clear” on 4/28/2025. 
 
Violations: 
Excavator - Philadelphia City Department of Streets: 
Section 5(22) – Excavator provided a misrepresentation 
of an emergency excavation, subject to an administrative 
penalty imposed under section 7(10).  
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time. Ticket # 
20251152441 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 
Facility(other) - Philadelphia City Water Department: 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time. Ticket # 
20251152441 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training is 
required. 

 
Philadelphia City Water 
Department: $0.00 

54562 Facility Owner: UGI 
Utilities, Inc. 
Contractor/Excavator: 
Interstate Paving LLC 
Other: ADAMS 
ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE INC 
Other: BRIGHTSPEED 

On 4/28/2025 9:53:00 AM at 963 Baltimore Rd, 
SOUTHAMPTON TWP, CUMBERLAND On 
9/09/2025 Interstate Paving was not in attendance. The 
Damage Prevention Committee (DPC) voted to accept 
the Damage Prevention investigators (DPI) 
recommendations: 
5(2.1)- Accept the DPIs recommendation. Increase the 
penalty by $500 due to not attending. 

Interstate Paving LLC: 
$3,000.00 
Section 5(2.1) 1st Offense 
$1,500.00 
 
Section 5(16) 1st Offense 
$1,500.00 
 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Other: COMCAST 
CABLEVISION 
Other: HOMEOWNER 
Other: MET ED / FIRST 
ENERGY 
Other: PENELEC/ FIRST 
ENERGY 

5(16)- Accept the DPIs recommendation. Increase the 
penalty by $500 due to not attending. 
Met Ed / First Energy: 
2(5)(vii)- Accept the DPIs recommendation. 
Penelec/ First Energy: 
2(5)(vii)- Accept the DPIs recommendation. 
Adams Electric Cooperative Inc: 
2(5)(i.2)- Accept the DPIs recommendation. 
2(5)(v.2)- Accept the DPIs recommendation. 
***** 
Interstate Paving is disputing.  
 
Comcast accepts. 
**** 
Met Ed and Penelec are disputing.  
Penelec is asking for a reduced penalty.  
Met Ed is working to update their mapping due to not 
owning lines in the area.  
Both companies never responded to the emergency ticket 
called in by the gas company for markouts.  
**** 
Adams Electric is disputing.  
**** 
ADAMS ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE INC disagreed 
and stated that USIC says that not all emergency tickets 
need to be responded to and "that it is not their practice 
to locate for “a No One Call Emergency ticket”, such as 
ticket #20251181413". DPI Maki emailed a copy of 
ACT 127-2024 and asked to have USIC find where they 
do not need to enter a final response to all locate tickets.  
************** 
The incident occurred on 4/28/2025, at 963 Baltimore 
Road, in SOUTHAMPTON TWP, Cumberland County.  
 
*No Damage 
Mechanized equipment was being used by an excavator. 
Gas lines owned by UGI were not marked.  
 
UGI the facility owner stated in their Alleged Violation 
Report (AVR) that “UGI employee noticed Interstate 
Paving grading a driveway and using a jackhammer 
without the presence of marks. UGI employee stopped 
the work and asked excavator to place a ticket with PA 
One Call. Gas main and service exist on property”. UGI 
placed a No One Call Emergency ticket, 20251181413. 
Pictures were submitted.  
PA One Call Compliance commented: Contractor has 
placed One Call notifications with PA One Call in the 
past. 
 
Interstate Paving LLC the excavator AVR was due on 
5/28/2025. No AVR has been received. No contact has 
been made as of 5/30/2025.  
 
Homeowner is the project owner. The excavation was 
done on the private driveway. No AVR was requested.  
******** 
*Emergency ticket 20251181413 was submitted by UGI 
on 4/28/2025 at 9:53am.  

ADAMS ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE INC: 
$500.00 
Section 2(5)(v.2) 1st 
Offense $250.00 
 
Section 2(5)(i.2) 1st 
Offense $250.00 
 
BRIGHTSPEED: 
$500.00 
Section 2(5)(i.2) 1st 
Offense $250.00 
 
Section 2(5)(v.2) 1st 
Offense $250.00 
 
COMCAST 
CABLEVISION: $500.00 
Section 2(5)(v.2) 1st 
Offense $250.00 
 
Section 2(5)(i.2) 1st 
Offense $250.00 
 
MET ED / FIRST 
ENERGY: $1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $1,000.00 
 
PENELEC/ FIRST 
ENERGY: $1,000.00 
Section 2(5)(vii) 1st 
Offense $1,000.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

COMCAST responded with Insuff.Info. and this was 
never updated with a final response.  
MET ED / FIRST ENERGY and PENELEC / FIRST 
ENERGY never responded.  
BRIGHTSPEED responded- Not Marked. No Access. 
This response was not updated.  
ADAMS ELECTRIC responded “conflict. DCTF by 
FO” This response was not updated.  
 
VIOLATIONS: 
 
Interstate Paving LLC is in violation of:  
Section 5(2.1) – Excavator failed to submit a location 
request to One Call within the correct timeframe.  
Section 5(16) – Excavator Failed to submit an Alleged 
Violation Report within 30 days of striking a line or 
damaging a facility owner’s line during excavation or 
demolition or if the excavator believes a violation of this 
act has been committed in association with excavation or 
demolition work. Please note that the excavator was told 
by an UGI employee that a ticket needs to be submitted. 
It is a violation to not submit a OneCall ticket prior to 
excavating.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. 
Compliance Education is required.  
 
COMCAST CABLEVISION is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(v.2) – Failed to timely enter a final 
response to all locate requests*Emergency ticket 
20251181413 was submitted by UGI on 4/28/2025 at 
9:53. COMCAST responded with Insuff.Info. and this 
was never updated to a final response.  
Section 2(5)(i.2) – Failed to document Communications 
between a Facility Owner and Excavator to ensure the 
excavator is aware of a facility owner’s inability to 
locate its facilities.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied.  
 
MET ED / FIRST ENERGY is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to emergency 
notification 20251181413 as soon as practicable 
following notification. MET ED / FIRST ENERGY 
never responded.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Compliance 
Education is required.  
 
PENELEC/ FIRST ENERGY is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(vii) – Failed to respond to emergency 
notification 20251181413 as soon as practicable 
following notification. PENELEC / FIRST ENERGY 
never responded.  
Recommendation: The penalty is applied. Compliance 
Education is required.  
 
BRIGHTSPEED is in violation of: 
Section 2(5)(i.2) – Failed to document Communications 
between a Facility Owner and Excavator to ensure the 
excavator is aware of a facility owner’s inability to 
locate its facilities.  



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Section 2(5)(v.2) – Failed to timely enter a final 
response to all locate requests 
BRIGHTSPEED responded- Not Marked. No Access. 
This response was not updated in emergency notification 
20251181413.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. 
 
ADAMS ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE INC is in 
violation of: 
Section 2(5)(i.2) – Failed to document Communications 
between a Facility Owner and Excavator to ensure the 
excavator is aware of a facility owner’s inability to 
locate its facilities.  
Section 2(5)(v.2) – Failed to timely enter a final 
response to all locate requests ADAMS ELECTRIC 
responded “conflict. DCTF by FO” to emergency 
notification 20251181413. This response was not 
updated.  
Recommendation: The penalties are applied. 
Compliance Education is required. 

54774 Facility Owner: Peoples 
Natural Gas 
Contractor/Excavator: 
A. Folino Construction, 
Inc. 
Project Owner: 
Pittsburgh Water 

On 4/30/2025 2:15:00 PM at MORRISEY ST, 
PITTSBURGH CITY, ALLEGHENY On September 
9th, 2025, the Damage Prevention Committee (DPC) 
voted to remove the 2(5)(v) violation and penalty for 
Peoples Gas. The DPC also voted to keep the 5(3) and 
5(7) violations, add PUC Online Compliance Training, 
and remove the 5(7) violation for A.Folino. 
 
***** 
Peoples Gas Company - Disputing 2(5)(v). Peoples sent 
5 new exhibits 
A. Folino Construction, Inc. - Disputing - 5(3), 5(5), and 
5(7) 
***** 
The incident occurred on 4/30/2025 at 2:15 PM, on 
Morrisey St, in Pittsburgh City, Allegheny County. 
 
A gas line owned by Peoples Gas Company was 
damaged. A. Felino did not notify a facility of the 
damaged line. 
 
Peoples Gas Company is the facility owner. Their 
Alleged Violation Report (AVR) states, “On 4/30, A 
Folino struck an unmarked PNG service line along 
Morrisey St (main to curb). A Folino put in numerous 
one calls without a complex meeting. PNG locator has 
been working with A Folino crews to ensure streets are 
marked prior to A Folino starting in a certain area. A 
Folino failed to notify PNG locator prior to starting work 
on Morrisey resulting in a damage with no marks”. PNG 
provided a list of Tickets called in by A Folino from 
3/31/2025 to 4/9/2025. PNG stated, “The PNG locator 
was in contact with Folino and made sure that they had 
marks prior to moving to a new street. This contact was 
never made prior to working on Morrisey.” 
 
A Folino Construction is the excavator. Their AVR 
states, “A. Folino Construction was digging on Morrisey 
St for a water service line verification when we hit an 
unmarked gas service line for 283 Morrisey St. 911 was 

Peoples Natural Gas: 
$0.00 
 
 
A. Folino Construction, 
Inc.: $1,000.00 
Section 5(3) 1st Offense 
$500.00 
 
Section 5(5) 1st Offense 
$500.00 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

called and a damage ticket was made through 811. 
Peoples Gas responded and claimed the line as theirs. 
Peoples Gas had a crew come out and made the repairs”. 
A. Felino indicates they contacted 911, and 811, and 
waited for a facility to respond to “claim the line as 
theirs.”  
 
Pittsburgh Water & Sewer Authority is the project 
owner. Their AVR states, “A. Folino Construction was 
digging on Morrisey St for a water service line 
verification when we hit an unmarked gas service line 
for 283 Morrisey St. 911 was called and a damage ticket 
was made through 811. Peoples Gas responded and 
claimed the line as theirs. Peoples Gas had a crew come 
out and made the repairs”. 
 
Multiple photos of the site were submitted. There is a 
blue mark shown on the road heading towards the home 
at 283 Morrisey St, and a curb stop in the excavated pit 
and one directly outside of the pit. The excavated area is 
partially within the tolerance zone of the blue mark. 
There is a faded “PNG” mark shown next to the 
excavated area, which is also seen on Google Maps from 
10/2024. Excavator teeth marks are seen in the sidewall 
of the dirt within the pit.  
 
Ticket # 20251124604 had a response due date of 
4/27/2025. People’s Gas responded “CONFLICT. 
LINES NEARBY. DIRECT CONTACT TO FOLLOW 
BY FACILITY OWNER” on 4/25/25, and “FIELD 
MARKED” on 5/2/25. No renotify tickets were found 
for this location.  
 
Act 127 of 2024 Section 5(3) 
In a complex project or if an excavator intends to 
perform work at multiple work sites or over a large area, 
to take reasonable steps to work with facility owners, 
including scheduling and conducting a preconstruction 
meeting, so that they may locate their facilities at a time 
reasonably in advance of the actual start of excavation or 
demolition work for each phase of the work. 
 
Violations:  
 
Facility - Peoples Gas Company: 
Section 2(5)(v) – Failed to respond to a routine One Call 
ticket within the required amount of time.  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training 
was recently completed. 
Excavator – A. Folino:  
Section 5(3) – Excavator failed to schedule work as 
agreed upon during a preconstruction meeting.  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training 
was recently completed.Section 5(5) – Excavator failed 
to exercise due care when facility owner is unable to 
mark within a mutually agreeable time frame. 
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training 
was recently completed. 
 



Case 
Number 

Stakeholders Summary Violations & 
Recommendation 

Section 5(7) – Failed to immediately report to the facility 
owner any break or leak in its lines, or any dent, gouge, 
groove, or other damage to such lines or to their coating 
or cathodic protection.  
Recommendation: PUC Online Compliance Training 
was recently completed. 

 


